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1. Dusyk, Charlene; Sylvia Sweetland.  

School Districts of the Libau Area of Manitoba, 1887-1967. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Privately Printed, 2017. First printing. pp. 297. 4to. Black buckram boards with silver 

lettering and illustration to spine and front board; illustrated endpapers. Many black 

and white photographs, portraits, illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents clean and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Hardcover.  

(#649) $150.00 

 

2. [Central Pentecostal College]; Shannon Vinding (Ed.) 

The Clarion, 1994-1995 Central Pentecostal College (A Theological College of the 

Pentecostal Assemblies of Canada affiliated with the University of Saskatchewan). 

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan: Central Pentecostal College, 1995. First printing. pp. 96. 

Slim 4to. Pictorial boards. Replete with black and white photographs, portraits of staff, 

students, faculty et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked with 

tight, sound binding; fine. Fine. Hardcover.  

(#1147) $85.00  

 

Scarce, with no known copies of this housed at Peel, BAC/LAC, University of 

Saskatchewan. 

 

3. [Mennonite Brethren Church].  

Mennonite Brethren Church (Winkler, Manitoba): 1888 - 1963(75th Anniversary). 

Winkler, Manitoba: [Privately Printed by the Mennonite Brethren Church], 1963. First 

printing. pp. 44. 4to., measuring 8.5" x 11". Light blue textured card covers with black 

lettering and photograph of the church on the front cover. Replete with many black 

and white photographs, portraits of parishioners, staff etc. Some text in German though 

chiefly printed in English. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked 

with tight, sound binding; fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1148) $40.00 

 

4. [Elmwood Mennonite Brethren Church].  

Elmwood Mennonite Brethren Church, 1970. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Privately Printed 

by Elmwood Mennonite Brethren Church], 1970. First printing. pp. 63. 4to. Tan card 

covers held with black plastic spiral binding, featuring a black and white photograph 

of the church to front cover. Replete with many black and white photographs, portraits 
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of staff, parishioners etc. The book is divided into two sections: "A Pictorial History" 

and "Elmwood Mennonite Brethren Church, Members [for] 1970". Light rubbing to 

covers, contents bright, clean, and unmarked with sound binding; very good+. Spiral 

Bound.  

(#1149) $75.00 

 

5.  Johannes Wiebe; [Sommerfeld Mennonite Church].  

Katechismus, oder kurze und einfache Unterweisung aus der heiligen Schrift in Fragen 

und Antworten für die Jugend. (Catechism, or a brief instruction for young people 

from the Holy Scriptures in the form of questions and answers.) [Cover title: 

Katechismus mit Glaubensbekenntnis; German and English]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Sommerfeld Mennonite Church of Manitoba, 1982. Fourth Printing. pp. 189. 16mo. 

Navy blue card covers with silver lettering to spine and front cover. Contents bright, 

clean and unmarked; fine. Fine. Card Covers. Text in both German and English.  

(#1151) $35.00  

 

6. [Synod of the Hierarchy of the Ukrainian Catholic Church]; Chrysostomus Johannes.  

The Divine Liturgy of Saint John Chrysostom / Bozhestvenna liturhiia sviatoho Ioana 

Zolotoustoho. Etobicoke [Toronto], Ontario, Canada: Synod of the Hierarchy of the 

Ukrainian Catholic Church & Printed by the Basilian Press, 1988. First printing. ISBN: 

9780961868307. pp. 143. 16mo., measuring 7.5" x 4.5". Navy blue buckram over boards 

with gilt lettering to spine and front board. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, 

and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Hardcover. Text is in both Ukrainian 

Cyrillic and English.  

(#1152) $50.00  

 

7.  Friesen, David.  

Journey of Faith: Winkler Bergthaler Mennonite Church, 1895-1995. Winkler, 

Manitoba, Canada: Winkler Bergthaler Mennonite Church, 1995. First printing. ISBN: 

9781550562927. pp. viii, 300. 4to. Bound in maroon cloth over boards with gilt 

lettering and likeness of church in gilt to front board and spine. Photographic 

endpapers. Replete with numerous portraits, photographs of parishioners, staff, clergy 

and black and white maps and illustrations. Small neat stamp to corner of title page 

otherwise the contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; 

near fine. Near Fine. Hardcover. (#1156) $35.00 
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8. Gillanders, Ashley; Colin Zipp (Curator).  

Ashley Gillanders: Mirror with a Memory Catalogue of an Exhibition Jan 10 - Feb 21, 

2020. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Platform Center for Photographic + Digital Arts, 2020. 

First printing. pp. 37. Small 8vo. Illustrated card covers, replete with black and white 

and colour photographs, illustrations, photographic reproductions. Fine. Softcover. 

Limited Edition of 200 printed copies.  

(#1164) $45.00  

 

9. Woodsworth, J.S. [James Shaver] (1874-1942).  

My Neighbor; A Study of City Conditions, A Plea for Social Service Text-Book, No. 7. 

Toronto: The Missionary Society of the Methodist Church, January, 1913. Second 

Edition. pp. 341. Small 8vo., measuring 8" x 5.5". Teal cloth over boards with white 

rules, lettering to spine, and front board. Black and white photographic frontispiece 

accompanied with original tissue-guard. Replete with black and white photographs, 

charts, tables et al. Light bumping to corners, a few small specks to the spine, neat ink 

name to corner of front pastedown. Contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked with 

tight, sound binding; very good+. Hardcover.  

(#1173) $245.00  

 

Accompanying the book is a small type-written letter (measuring 8" x 5") on official 

Canadian House of Commons stationary dated "Ottawa, January 16, 1937", from J.S. 

Woodsworth wherein he writes, "I should like to give you this copy of a book I wrote 

twenty-five years ago. Recently, I discovered a stock of these, which I understand could 

not be sold since I had left the church and been involved in the Winnipeg general 

strike. It occurred to me that a few friends might still be interested in having a copy, 

as the book shows (a) the social conditions at that period - which have in many respects 

not changed very greatly - and also (b) the lines about which I was then working."  

 

Signed (typed) "J.S. Woodsworth." 

 

10. Stevens, Albert Gordon. 

No Feather Beds: A New Twist to an Old Tale My World War II Experiences and Other 

Stories. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Forever Books | Privately Printed, 2011. First printing. 

ISBN: 9781926718217. pp. 104. Slim 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Black and white maps, 
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photographs, illustrations. Appears unread; as new. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, 

University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections, BAC/LAC. Softcover.  

(#1176) $35.00  

 

"Mr. Stevens is a World War II Veteran who served in England, Belgium, and France 

during some very memorable battles. He was loving husband for 57 years, is a father of 

four, grandfather of thirteen, and great grandfather of thirteen. He lives near Portage 

la Prairie, Manitoba." 

 

11. Square, David.  

When Falcons Fly. Vancouver, B.C.: Poppy Productions, 2007. First printing. ISBN: 

9780978281809. pp. 176. 8vo. Black and white photographs, illustrations. No 

detectable flaws. Appears unread; fine. Fine. Softcover.  

(#1179) $25.00  

 

Signed and inscribed by the author to the title page. 

 

12.  Adamson, Arthur; Pat Bovey; Ernest Mayer (Illust.) 

Arthur Adamson: A Celebration. Winnipeg, Manitoba: J. Gordon Shillingford, 2006. 

First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9781897289013. pp. 48. Square 8vo. Lovely velvet 

paper finish with silver illustration to covers. Replete with black and white and colour 

photographs, illustrations printed on heavy card-stock. No detectable flaws, contents 

bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not 

in Peel, University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections.  Card Covers.  

(#1180) $65.00  

 

"Arthur Adamson: A Celebration” is a retrospective of renowned Manitoba artist Arthur 

Adamson’s stunning visual art. The book features artist’s images as photographed by 

Ernest Mayer, resident photographer at the Winnipeg Art Gallery; a comprehensive 

look at Adamson’s visual artistic position by Pat Bovey, Past Director of the Winnipeg 

Art Gallery; an introduction by George Amabile, past Writer-in-Residence at the 

Winnipeg Public Library; and, Adamson’s artist statement. 

 

“In her essay on Adamson’s art, Bovey looks at the variety of media in which he 

works—painting, printmaking, drawing, and watercolour. She addresses the major 
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themes that dominate and recur through all this work, including Jacob and the Angel, 

Lazarus, the landscape, and the Expulsion from the Garden. She examines how the 

artist explores these themes in each of the media, their relationships and evolution 

through his use of colour, line, and texture. Further, she explores the source for his 

inspiration and the links between his visual interest in these themes and his work as an 

English scholar and art critic." 

 

13. [Province of Manitoba].  

Ceremonial Observance By the Province of Manitoba of The Coronation Of their 

Gracious Majesties King George The Sixth and Queen Elizabeth; Wednesday, May 

Twelfth 1937 / The Government of the Province of Manitoba, The Cities of Winnipeg 

and St. Boniface and the Suburban Municipalities Adjacent Thereto / Eleven O’clock 

A.M., Central Standard Time, Manitoba Legislative Building; Winnipeg, Manitoba, 

Canada.  

Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Province of Manitoba], 1937. First printing. Unpaginated [pp. 

8]. 8vo., measuring 9" x 6". Stapled tan card covers with a golden seal bearing the royal 

standard affixed to the front cover. Black and white photographic frontispiece of the 

royal couple. A programme booklet issued on the occasion of events surrounding the 

coronation of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth, detailing the order of services 

including the invocation by the Rev. J.W. Aikins, Address by the Premier of the 

Province of Manitoba, Hymn led by a Mass Choir of Winnipeg High School Students 

accompanied by the Band of the Royal Winnipeg Rifles. Also features the full Call to 

Prayer by The Most Rev. M.M. Harding (Archbishop of Rupert's Land), Scripture 

Reading by Rev. Gordon MacLean, Chorus led by the Ukrainian National Choir of 

Winnipeg, Message from the Lieutenant Governor et al. Light rubbing and age-toning 

to covers, contents bright, clean, and unmarked; very good+. Card Covers.  

(#1184) $85.00  

 

An exceedingly scarce piece of Manitoba historical ephemera. At time of cataloguing 

not housed at the University of Alberta Bruce Peel Special Collections. See OCLC 

#184786126. 

 

14. Handford, R.H.  

Identification of Nymphs of the Genus Melanoplus of Manitoba and Adjacent Areas'. 

Brandon, Manitoba: Dominion Entomological Laboratory, 1946. pp. 147-180. 8vo. 
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Stapled card covers. Features twelve leaves of plates depicting a variety of grasshoppers 

with precise black and white photographs, adjusted and scaled. Very light rubbing to 

first page, neat ink name to corner of title page. Contents remain bright, clean, and 

unmarked; very good+. Reprinted from Scientific Agriculture, 26 :4. April, 1946. Card 

Covers.  

(#1194) $65.00  

 

 
 

15. [The Inland China Mission]; Frederic F. Helmer (Ed.) 

China's Millions [The Organ of the Island China Mission] (Four Issues April, 1929 - 

July, 1929). Philadelphia, PA & Toronto, ON, Canada: The Inland China Mission, 1929. 

North American Edition. Irregular pagination. April [52-63]; May [68-79]; June [84-
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95]; July [100-111]. 4to., measuring 28 cm tall. Illustrated stapled card covers. Replete 

with black and white maps, photographs, portraits, illustrations, and advertisements for 

religious literature. Serving as the propaganda arm of the Inland China Mission which 

was founded by British evangelist and Christian Protestant missionary James Hudson 

Taylor (1832-1905). Established with the express aim of proselytizing to the Chinese, 

its object and purposes are clearly stated on all issues: "The China Inland Mission was 

formed under a deep sense of China's pressing need, and with an earnest desire, 

contained by the love of Christ and the hope of His coming, to obey His command to 

preach the gospel to every creature." It also produced a sister publication, 'Young 

China', an illustrated monthly directed towards young Christians. Standing out from 

other missionary societies Taylor was known for an uncommonly humanitarian 

approach with a sensitivity for Chinese culture; insisting on adopting the local dress, 

and customs of those to whom they were proselytizing to including, controversially, 

the women missionaries. The issues report on all matters ecclesiastical, reports from 

the "front", income and expenditure reports, results in the field (ie. the number of 

converts), inventory of equipment etc. Altogether, these issues provide a fascinating 

portrait of the state of affairs in China from a religious, political, and humanitarian 

perspective during the tumultuous early years of the Republic of China (1912-1949). All 

issues list the names of relevant clerical council members with nearly a dozen of 

Canadian extraction including clergy from Toronto, Vancouver, and London (ON). 

Lightest age-toning to the margins, otherwise very good+ to near fine.  Stapled Wraps.  

(#1196) $295.00  

 

Our offering includes the following issues: Vol. XXXVII, No. 4 (April, 1929); Vol. 

XXXVII, No. 5 (May, 1929); Vol. XXXVIII, No. 6 (June, 1929); Vol. XXXVIII, No. 7 

(July, 1929). 

 

16. City of Winnipeg, Coronation Committee (Council Sub-Committee on Coronation 

Arrangements).  

Civic Pageant Celebrating the Coronation of Their Majesties; King George VI and 

Queen Elizabeth at Winnipeg Auditorium May 12, 13, 14, 15, 1937 [Cover Title: 

Souvenir Program In Commemoration of The Coronation of Their Majesties King 

George VI and Queen Elizabeth, May 12th, 1937]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: City of 

Winnipeg, Coronation Committee (Council Sub-Committee on Coronation 

Arrangements). First printing. pp. 36. 4to., measuring 9.25' x 12". Illustrated navy blue 
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stapled card covers featuring silver lettering, decoration, depiction of the Crown as well 

as the crest of the City of Winnipeg to front cover. Four lovely full page black and 

white photographic leaves of the King, Queen, and a young Princess Elizabeth and her 

sister Princess Margaret Rose. Features a variety of full-page advertisements from local 

businesses, merchants, and associations offering their congratulations to the newly 

crowned King. No detectable flaws with bright, clean, and unmarked contents; near 

fine. Near Fine. Card Covers.  

(#1197) $95.00  

 

Rear card cover reads: "The Whole World rejoices at the Coronation of King George 

VI. and Queen Elizabeth. May their reign be a long and happy one, and their days be 

filled with joy and gladness." 

 

17. [The Fuller Brush Company Limited]. [see Cover Illustration.] 

Fuller Brushes for Health and Beauty [Cover Title: Your Fuller Brush Man Presents A 

New Manual of Beauty Care and Home Cleaning.] Edmonton, AB; Winnipeg, MB; 

Saskatoon, SK; Calgary, AB; Vancouver, BC; Victoria, BC: The Fuller Brush Company 

Limited | Printed in Canada, N.D. [Circa 1934-35?]. First printing. pp. 31. 8vo. 

Illustrated stapled card covers featuring a vibrant art-deco inspired illustration of a 

young woman caressing her hair to the front cover. Replete with a variety of 

photographs, and portraits of both male, and female models as well as photographs 

depicting a large assortment of brushes for personal grooming and home use; all 

accompanied with an extensive price-list. Types of brushes include those meant for: 

housekeeping, cleaning, hair, teeth, bathroom et al. Contains two unused order forms. 

No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Stapled Wraps. 

(#1198) $65.00  

 

This catalogue was printed by the Fuller Brush Company exclusively for the Canadian 

market (originally published in the same format and name out of Great Bend, Kan. by 

the same firm). At time of cataloguing we note that there are no instances of this title 

housed amongst any Canadian institutional holdings. 

 

18. Dzama, Marcel; Nina Höke; Daniel Müller; Thomas Spallek (Eds.) 

Marcel Dzama [Published by Sies + Höke on the occasion of the exhibition: Be good 

little Beuys and Dada might buy you a Bauhaus; September 6 - October 26, 2019] 
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Dusseldorf, Germany: Sies + Höke, 2019. Limited Edition. ISBN: 9782932729225. pp. 

144, [14]. Square 8vo., measuring 8" x 10". Black cloth over boards with silver lettering 

and decoration to front board and spine. Replete with wonderful and vibrant colour 

images of many of Marcel Dzama's works - at once whimsical, playful, serious, and 

contemplative. The book is accompanied with an additional zine-format booklet 

entitled, "Notes: 2017-2018-2019"; numbering at 28 pages and featuring a medley of 

photographic reproductions of extracts from Dzama's eclectic and colourful personal 

diary offering wonderful insight into the mind of the artist. No detectable flaws; as 

new.  As New. Hardcover.  

(#1199) $195.00  

 

"Be good little Beuys and Dada might buy you a Bauhaus was published on the occasion 

of Marcel Dzama's latest exhibition under the same name at Sies + Höke, Düsseldorf. 

It was on view from September 6th to October 26th, 2019 and marked the 20th 

anniversary of the gallery's collaboration with the artist." 

 

19. Morse, Gerry; Howard Mold.  

Dynamic Learning Techniques; A Presentation to The Associated Hospitals of 

Manitoba. Minneapolis, MN: Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co., N.D. [Circa 

1951]. First printing. Unpaginated [pp. 178]. 4to., measuring 9" x 11". Illustrated card 

covers held with metal duo-tang style binding. Black and white tables, illustrations, 

diagrams etc. Table of Contents include: Changing Attitudes Through Conferences and 

Supervisory Training; Management Builds Itself, The Minneapolis-Honeywell 

Regulator Co. Supervisory Development Program; Principles of 'Dynamic Learning'; 

An Approach to the Problem of Personnel Development; Sample of Typical Material 

Which Can Be used in Conference Meetings et al. Lightest rubbing to the covers, 

contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Ring Bound. 

(#1203) $45.00  

 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. 

 

20. Bird, Brad; Mark Bergen.  

Me and My Canoe: The Gripping Story of Paddling the Hayes and Mississippi Rivers 

to Span the Continent.  
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Winnipeg, Manitoba: Pemmican Publications, 2006. ISBN: 9781894717359. pp. 148. 

8vo. Colour maps, photographs, illustrations. Lightest rubbing to covers, contents 

remain bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Softcover. 

(#1205) $20.00 

 

21. Gordon, Kayy; Lois Neely.  

Arctic Ablaze. Burlington, ON, Canada: Welch Publishing Company, 1990. First 

printing. ISBN: 9781550111507. pp. 175. 8vo. Replete with many black and white, maps, 

photographs, illustrations et al. Signed and inscribed by Kayy to the title page. No 

detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near 

fine. The author recounts her work as a Christian missionary in Canada's northern 

frontier amongst the Inuit. Softcover.  

(#1206) $45.00  

 

"Kaye Gordon was only 22-years old when she left the west coast city of Vancouver 

determined to light a fire for God in the frozen waters of Canada's Arctic. In the 34 

years since she has slept in Eskimo igloos, walked in their mukluks, eaten their muktuk, 

and bounced behind a dog team or on a jolting snowmobile over hundreds of miles of 

jagged ice. Arctic Ablaze recounts the exploits of the maturing Eskimo church. 

 

22. Dzama, Marcel; Nina Höke; Daniel Müller; Thomas Spallek (Eds.).  

Marcel Dzama [Published by Sies + Höke on the occasion of the exhibtion: Be good 

little Beuys and Dada might buy you a Bauhaus; September 6 - October 26, 2019] 

Dusseldorf, Germany: Sies + Höke, 2019. Limited Edition. ISBN: 9782932729225. pp. 

144, [14]. Square 8vo., measuring 8" x 10". Black cloth over boards with silver lettering 

and decoration to front board and spine. Replete with wonderful and vibrant colour 

images of many of Marcel Dzama's works - at once whimsical, playful, serious, and 

contemplative. The book is accompanied with an additional zine-format booklet 

entitled, "Notes: 2017-2018-2019"; numbering at 28 pages and featuring a medley of 

photographic reproductions of extracts from Dzama's eclectic and colourful personal 

diary offering wonderful insight into the mind of the artist. No detectable flaws; as 

new.  As New. Hardcover.  

(#1207) $195.00  
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"Be good little Beuys and Dada might buy you a Bauhaus was published on the occasion 

of Marcel Dzama's latest exhibition under the same name at Sies + Höke, Düsseldorf. 

It was on view from September 6th to October 26th, 2019 and marked the 20th 

anniversary of the gallery's collaboration with the artist." 

 

23. [International Harvester Company of Canada Ltd.].  

Wheat Price Guaranty [sp.] Announced By International Harvester Company of Canada 

Ltd. Hamilton, ON & Winnipeg, MB: International Harvester Company of Canada 

Ltd., April 28, 1932. First printing. pp. 12mo., measuring 3"x6" when folded and 6"x9" 

when unfolded. Pamphlet endorsing an unusual, and innovative proposal put forth by 

the International Harvester Company of Canada based out of Hamilton, Ontario 

whereby the manufacturer of Harvester products offered to Manitoba farmers 

guaranteed prices for the purchase of their wheat in exchange for a commitment by 

the farmer to purchase their farming equipment. The inside features a catalogue of 

various farming equipment available for purchase from the McCormick-Deering Line 

including: Grain-Harvesting Machines, Corn Machines, Haying Machines, Planting and 

Seeding Machines, Power Machines, Tillage Implements, Other Farm Equipment 

(cream separators, milkers, potato diggers etc.). Inside cover features the full details of 

the arrangement should a prospective client accept the terms. Slightest age-toning 

otherwise, fine. Rare. Card Covers.  

(#1209) $75.00 

  

We note that at time of cataloguing no instances of this publication were housed in 

any institution in Canada including Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives 

& Special Collections et al. 

 

24. White, Douglas.  

An Open Letter to Young Men. Toronto: Reprinted by Canadian Social Hygiene 

Council, N.D. [Circa 1944]. First Canadian Edition. pp. [1], 28. 12mo., measuring 4.5" 

x 5.5". Illustrated card covers featuring a black-and-white photograph of a man, 

woman, and small child holding a banner of the Canadian Social Hygiene Council 

above their heads, to the front cover. Lightest age-toning, vertical stamp of the 

"Winnipeg Health League" over text of cover title. Contents bright, clean, and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Rear cover reads: "This pamphlet 

published by permission of The British Social Hygiene Council." The social hygiene 
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movement was a progressive effort advocating for the control of the spread of venereal 

diseases, prostitution, and other forms of vice through the use of empirical means, and 

utilizing modern media techniques to disseminate their message. Social hygienist 

organizations emphasized sexual continence, and strict self-discipline as a solution to 

societal ills, tracing prostitution, drug use, and illegitimacy to rapid urbanization. The 

Canadian Social Hygiene Council emerged alongside its British, and American 

counterparts using similar means, and methodology beginning from the late 19th 

century and well into the 20th. Rare, with no copies of the Canadian printing of this 

title available in commerce at time of cataloguing. Not in Peel. See OCLC #223768182.  

Card Covers.  

(#1212) $145.00  

 

"Dear...I want to write a letter to you about a subject which is often a matter of laughter 

and jest, but which ought to be a subject of very serious thought to every lad who is 

growing or has grown into manhood. The subject is that of sex-its meaning and its 

dangers." 

 

25. Riggs, Lynn; Richard Rodgers; Oscar Hammestein II; Rouben Mamoulian; Agnes 

de Mille; Lemuel Ayers; Miles White; Theresa Helburn; Lawrence Lagner; Elias Dann; 

Russell Bennett; Jay S. Blackton.  

Playhouse Theatre: Winnipeg Oct. 31st to Nov. 5th, 1949 [Programme Booklet] A.K. 

Gee Presents The Theatre Guild National Company of OKLAHOMA!: A Musical Play 

Based on "Green Grow the Lilacs" by Lynn Riggs. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Playhouse 

Theatre Co. of Winnipeg], 1949. First Printing. pp. 7. 4to., measuring 8.5" x 11". 

Illustrated stapled card covers. Features a complete list of the cast, musical numbers, 

synopsis of the play. Replete with many black and white advertisements by prominent 

local merchants such as the T. Eaton Co., The Hudson's Bay Company, Winnipeg 

Laundry Limited, Parkhill (Bedding) Co., City Hydro (the predecessor of Manitoba 

Hydro), and many others. No detectable flaws, fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1213) $65.00  

 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC, or the University of Manitoba Archives 

& Special Collections. 
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26. [Attorney General, Province of Manitoba].  

The Liquor Question in Manitoba; Statement by Hon. Ivan Schultz, Q.C., Attorney-

General, Province of Manitoba, Made in Committee of the Whole of the Legislature, 

March 15th, Regarding Terms of Reference for Proposed Commission. Winnipeg, 

Manitoba: [Attorney General, Province of Manitoba], 1954. First Printing. pp. 11. 8vo., 

measuring 6.5" x 10". Stapled card covers. Includes a one-page type-written letter from 

W.E. McSorley, President of the Manitoba Temperance Alliance, affirming the 

statement of the Attorney General in support of an independent commission 

undertaking a study of the "liquor question" in Manitoba. Light foxing to the front 

cover, contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked; very good+. Card Covers.  

(#1215) $85.00  

 

Scarce. We note that at time of cataloguing no instances of this title were located in 

WorldCat. See OCLC #823203885. Note in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba 

Archives & Special Collections, Manitoba Legislative Library. 

 

27. Guy, Grant.  

Open Fragments: The Theatre of Adhere and Deny, 1997-2010. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Lives of Dogs, 2010. First Printing. ISBN: 9780968301944. pp. 119. 8vo. Illustrated card 

covers. Replete with black and white and colour photographs, and illustrations. 

Appears unread; as new. As New. Softcover.  

(#1218) $25.00 

 

 

28. Neuman, Shirley; Robert Wilson; Robert Kroetsch.  

Labyrinths of Voice: Conversations With Robert Kroetsch. Edmonton, Alberta, Canada: 

NeWest Press, 1996. First Edition. ISBN: 9780920316399. pp. xii, 246. Small 8vo. Near 

fine with bright, clean, and unmarked contents. Appears unread; near fine. Softcover. 

(#1233) $36.00 
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29. [The Old Guide & Post Foods Canada].  

The Old Guide's Book of Indian Folk Lore: Volume One [Cover Title(s): The First, 

Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh in a Series of Interesting Articles about 

Indian Folk Lore By The Old Guide] [Cobourg, Ontario]: [The Old Guide & Post 

Foods Canada], N.D. [Circa 1940's - 50's]. First Printing. pp. 14. Tall 8vo., measuring 

10" x 5". Illustrated stapled card covers. Part of a series of booklets which were sent out 

to children in return for the tops of packages of 'Genuine Jello-o' or 'Nuts Flakes' 

manufactured and sold by the Post Foods Co. of Canada - known chiefly for their 

breakfast cereals as part of their consumer engagement efforts. The booklet refers 

derisively to Indigenous People as "Redskins". Sections include: "How the redskins 

dressed"; "How the Indians made moccasins"; "How the redskins made canoes"; "How 

the redskins hunted game"; "How the redskins tamed animals"; "How the redskins sent 

signals"; "How the Indians used eagle feathers". The stories contained are accompanied 

with illustrations, many depicting Indigenous peoples in stereotypical fashions of the 

day. Light rubbing to the covers, small chip to the corner of the rear cover, contents 

clean and unmarked; very good. Scarce. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1242) $75.00  

 

Scarce, with no known copies of this title available in commerce. We further note that 

WorldCat does not report any results indicating the presence of this title amongst any 

institutional holdings including The University of British Columbia Archives & Special 

Collections, LAC/BAC, et al. 
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30. [The Sound Money Economic Association [Party of Manitoba] 

Membership Ledger/Roster of "The Sound Money Economic Association" (Manitoba 

Political Party) To Restore Consumption and Employment (Non-Political, Non-

Sectarian). Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Sound Money Economic Association [Party of 

Manitoba], N.D. [Circa 1939]. First Edition, First Printing. 4to. Leather-bound ledger 

measuring 13.5" x 8". The ledger comprises of twelve filled-in, and ruled pages (out of 

297 pages in total) divided into three columns with the names, addresses, and 

telephone numbers of "registered party members for the year 1939". All names appear 

in ink and we can deduce by the multiplicity of penmanship's that each was written 
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individually. In all, the association appears to have comprised of over three hundred 

members for the year 1939. Each member was required to affirm that they had 

"examined the plan and drawings of the Sound Money Economic System and by my 

signature fully endorse the aims and object of this constructive plan to restore full 

capacity consumption and thereby full-time employment. I wish to become a member 

of the organization and hereby make my subscription of $1.00 for every year 

membership. For the membership fee I am also to receive a copy of the plan., 

membership card will be a receipt." The Sound Money Economic System Association 

also appears to have been a registered political entity and indeed fielded three 

candidates in the Manitoba General Election of 1941 held on April 22. These were: T.H. 

Elliott, Madeline Hrynlewlecki, and Thomas McConochie; none secured a seat in the 

legislature. Light scuffing to the leather spine, rubbing, and edgewear to boards. 

Leather Bound.  

(#1245) $495.00  

 

One of the many fringe political parties to emerge in the years immediately following 

the Great Depression, the Sound Money Economic Association advocated for a 

Keynesian-inspired intervention in the economic system to ensure complete 

employment, declaring their readiness to work with "any government and the people 

to end unemployment permanently". To date we are unable to locate any substantive 

literature on this little-known party emerging at the outset of the Second World War 

with no indication of material at the Archives of Manitoba, University of Manitoba 

Archives & Special Collections, the University of Alberta Peel Project, or Library and 

Archives Canada. Exceedingly scarce. 

 

31. [Pembina Curling Club].  

Pembina Curling Club (Organized 1947) By-Laws and Roster: 1948-1949. Fort Garry, 

Manitoba, Canada: [Pembina Curling Club], 1949. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 28. 

12mo., measuring 3.5" x 5.5". Textured light blue stapled card covers. A small booklet 

issued to members of the Pembina Curling Club comprising of the by-laws, a full list 

of names of the executive committee, staff, as well as a complete listing of all members 

accompanied with their names, addresses, and phone numbers. A separate list is 

provided with the names of the Ladies Executive Committee, and the names of full and 

associate [women] club members. Features many advertisements by sponsoring local 

business and merchants. Small chip the top margin of the front cover otherwise 
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contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. 

Card Covers.  

(#1246) $50.00  

 

Scarce, with no know copies listed on WorldCat. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University 

of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. 

 

32. Balan, Irka; Ukrainian Foundation of Taras Shevchenko.  

Vasile Avramenko: A Legacy of Ukrainian Dance; Exhibition Catalogue [Un grande 

maitre de la danse ukrainienne] Winnipeg, Manitoba: Ukrainian Foundation of Taras 

Shevchenko, 2006. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780978048105. pp. 74. 4to. 

Replete with black and white and colour photographs, photographic reproductions, 

illustrations, et al. Edgewear to top edge, contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked 

with tight, sound binding; very good+. At time of cataloguing not in Peel. Softcover. 

(#1255) $75.00  

 

Text in French, English, and Ukrainian. A catalogue and record of the contributions 

made by Vasile Avramenko (1895-1981) to the history and evolution of Ukrainian dance 

and culture. 

 

33. Rubinfeld, Doreen (Ed.); Terry Lander (Illust.); Marion Katz; Ann Moser; Eleanor 

Fogel; Faye Gardner; Deanne Lander; Elaine Sklover; Allyne Thow.  

Tam Gan Eden Cookbook (Taste of Paradise). Winnipeg, Manitoba: Compiled by Rosh 

Pina Sisterhood, 1975. Second Edition. pp. 239. 8vo., measuring 6.5" x 9". Illustrated 

tan card covers held with metal spiral binding. Separate tabs along the foredge denoting 

the various sections including: Marinades, Appetizers & Sauces; Pot-Pourri - Soups, 

Preserves, Pickles & Punch; Weight Watchers (Courtesy of Weight Watchers of 

Manitoba Ltd.); Fish; Salads, Molds & Side Dishes; Vegetables; Dairy Dishes; Meat & 

Poultry; Desserts & Pies; Buns & Muffins; Tortes, Cheesecakes, Cakes & Loafs; Cookies 

& Dainties; Holiday Cooking. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Rare in this condition. Spiral Bound. 

(#1260) $45.00  

 

At time of cataloguing not in McGill University Archives & Special Collections. 
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34. Unger, George; Dorothy Unger.  

The Families of 3.8 Jacob Stoesz (1834-1892) & Anna Wiebe (1835-1922), 1834-1996; 

From The Steppes to the Prairies & Pioneers Again. Goshen, Indiana: Privately Printed 

by the authors, 1996. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 209. 4to. Illustrated light blue 

stapled card covers. Replete with black and white photographs, illustrations et al. 

Negligible shelfwear, contents clean, and unmarked with tigth, sound binding; fine. 

Fine. Card Covers.  

(#1261) $50.00 

 

35. Tascona, Bruce. 

From the Forks to Flanders Field: The History of the 27th City of Winnipeg Battalion, 

1914-1919. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Bruce A. Tascona | Privately Printed, 1995. First 

Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780969939108. pp. 128. Slim 8vo. Illustrated card covers. 

Replete with black and white photographs, maps, photographs reproductions, 

illustrations et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, 

sound binding; fine. Appears unread; as new. As New. Softcover.  

(#1265) $75.00  

 

Signed by the author to the title page. 

 

36. Pittman, Cecil; Norma Forsman; Rick Snarling.  

The History of Neepawa Businesses. Neepawa, Manitoba, Canada: Privately Printed by 

the Authors, N.D. [Circa 2014?]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 466. Square 4to. 

Illustrated card covers. Replete with many black and white photographs, photographic 

reproductions, maps, charts, tables, illustrations et al. No detectable flaws; fine. Scarce 

with no known copies of this title housed at Peel, the University of Manitoba Archives 

& Special Collections, LAC/BAC, or the Manitoba Legislative Library. Softcover. 

(#1266) $85.00  

 

A comprehensive history of the many business which have operated, and which 

continue to operate in the Neepawa area. Complete with historical, notes, biographies 

of the owners etc. 
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37. Thomson, C.C.; R.A. Haig; W.A. Reeks; V. Hildahl; J. Jamieson; A.B. Beaven; C.E. 

Leitkie; J.L. Van Camp (Illust.).  

A guide to practical instruction in Forest Conservation covering A one-day course of 

outdoor lessons at the Manitoba Forestry Association's Conservation Training Area. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Prairie Provinces Forestry Association, N.D. [Circa 1970's]. First 

Edition, First Printing. [Unpaginated] pp. 30. 8vo. Stapled card covers. Black and white 

drawings, illustrations of various trees, leaves etc. by J.L. Van Camp (derived from "Fifty 

Trees of Canada"). Guide-book issued to students partaking in the conservation efforts. 

Includes a camp schedule, details various activities (including identifying various roots, 

leaves, trees, how to determine the age of a tree), a short treatise on fire prevention 

amongst other topics. No detectable flaws; fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1268) $35.00 

 

38. [Women's Committee of the Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra]; Smith, Joan (Ed.). 

Celebrity Cook Book. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Women's Committee of the Winnipeg 

Symphony Orchestra, N.D. [Circa 198-?]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 150. Square 

8vo. Illustrated card covers held with black spiral binding. Many black and white 

photographs, illustrations, drawings, conversion table. Includes a wonderful variety of 

recipes contributed by various local and national celebrities including Pierre Berton, 

John Harvard, Stanley Black, Paul Fredette, Arnold Spohr, Sylvia Kuzyk, and many 

others. Other sections include: Appetizers, Cheese Dishes, Soups, Salads, Seafood 

Dishes, Meat Dishes, Poultry Dishes, Breads, Muffins & Scones, Sauces and Preserves, 

et al. No detectable flaws, contents clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; 

near fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1273) $45.00  

 

At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at LAC/BAC, 

University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections, or the Manitoba Legislative 

Library. Scarce. 

 

39. Hurlburt, Graham (1936-) 

Tales from the Furnace Room and Other Stories of Canada's Cree People at Work in 

the Year 2020 A.D. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Windflower Communications, 1998. First 

Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9781895308228. pp. 186. 8vo. Illustrated card covers. 

Black and white illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and 
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unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel.  

Softcover.  

(#1274) $35.00  

 

Signed and inscribed by the author to the title page. "I wrote the book, Tales from the 

Furnace Room, to help First Nations youth consider their future career possibilities. In 

the book are stories that touch on universal issues: self-esteem, identity, values, equality 

and friendship." 

 

40. Jaques, Edna.  

The Best of Edna Jaques. Saskatoon, Saskatchewan: Western Producer Book Service, 

1974. Second Edition. ISBN: 9780919306455. pp. 72 + index. Small 8vo. Illustrated red 

cloth over boards with black lettering to the spine and front board. No detectable flaws, 

neat in inscription to the ffep otherwise the contents remain bright, clean, and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding and housed in near fine lightly rubbed dustjacket. 

Overall, near fine. Near Fine in dust jacket. Hardcover.  

(#1293) $19.00  

 

41. Dempsey, Shawna (Ed.); Daniel Barrow; A.A. Bronson; Colin Campbell et al. 

Poolside: Continuum. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Video Pool Inc., 2001. First Edition, First 

Printing. pp. 94. Oblong 12mo., measuring 7" x 5.5". Illustrated card covers. Black and 

white photographs, illustrations with several pages of graphic content. No detectable 

flaws; fine. Fine. Card Covers.  

(#1305) $35.00  

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, Library and Archives Canada (BAC/LAC), or the 

University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. 

 

42. Jackson, Linda Sonnenberg; Rick Jackson; Karen Jackson (Eds.).  

Blue Moon. Flin Flon, Manitoba: RicLin, 2005. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 208. 

8vo. Illustrated card covers. Appears unread; near fine. At time of cataloguing not in 

Peel, BAC/LAC, or the University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. 

Softcover.  

(#1314) $35.00  

 

Signed and inscribed by the author to the title page. 
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43. Lascu, Traian.  

Valerian, 1951 – 1984 [Commemorative book published on the occasion of the 

retirement of the Archbishop Valerian Trifa (1914-1987)] Madison Heights, Michigan: 

[The Committee on Arrangements for the 1984 Church Congress], 1984. First Edition, 

First Printing. pp. 112. Slim 8vo. Navy blue buckram over boards with gilt lettering, 

and decoration to the spine and front board. Replete with black and white 

photographs, portraits, illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Fine. Hardcover.  

(#1320) $40.00  

 

A commemorative book published on the occasion of the retirement of Archbishop 

Valerian Trifa - the monastic name of Viorel D. Trifa - of the Romanian Orthodox 

Church in America and Canada. Valerian was a noted supporter of the Romanian fascist 

and anti-Semitic political group, the Iron Guard (also known as the Legionnaire 

Movement). He played a part in the Legionnaires' rebellion of January 21–23 of 1941 

which resulted in the deaths of 125 Jews and over 30 soldiers. His anti-Semitic views 

would later become the subject of a 1975 United States Department of Justice inquiry 

resulting in his relinquishing his American citizenship. 

 

44. Jaques, Edna.  

Prairie Born, Prairie Bred; Poetic Reflections of a Pioneer. Saskatoon, Saskatchewan: 

Western Producer Book Service, 1979. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 088833012x. 

pp. 86. Slim 8vo. Cloth over boards with black lettering to spine. No detectable flaws, 

neat ink inscription to the ffep otherwise the contents remain bright, clean, and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding and housed in very good+ lightly rubbed 

dustjacket. Overall, very good+. Very Good + in dust jacket. Hardcover.  

(#1324) $13.00 

 

45. Steele, Samuel Benfield (1849-1919) [Sam Steele]; Niblett, Mollie Glenn; Colmer, 

Joseph Grose (1856-1937).  

Forty Years in Canada: Reminiscences of the Great North-West; with Some Account of 

his Service in South Africa [Spine title: Forty Years in Canada | Autograph Edition]. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Russell Lang & Co. & Herbert Jenkins Ltd. | Printed by the 

London and Norwich Press, Limited, 1915. Autograph Edition. pp. xvii, 428. 8vo., 
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measuring 8.75" x 6". Dark green cloth over boards with gilt lettering and elaborate 

crest with cream rules, and borders to the spine and front board. Black and white 

photographic frontispiece of Steele accompanied with its original tissue-guard and 

SIGNED and dated by Steele in ink. Frontispiece accompanied with 16 additional 

unnumbered leaves of photographic/illustrated plates; all collated and accounted for. 

Extremities show light fraying to the head of the spine and top right corner of front 

board, small circular spot below the crest otherwise; very good+. Contents remain 

bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding. Overall, very good+. 

Hardcover.  

(#1337) $1,250.00  

 

This exceedingly scarce, 'Autograph ["Author's"] Edition' is believed to have been 

limited to 400 printed copies. See Peel #4077 and OCLC #47218653. We note that at 

time of cataloguing this particular edition is not housed at the University of Alberta, 

Peel Collection. 

 

46. Lavallee, Guy (OMI).  

Prayers of a Metis Priest: Conversations with God on the Political Experiences of the 

Canadian Metis, 1992-1994. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Privately Printed by the author., 

1997. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780968276907. pp. 139. 8vo. Illustrated card 

covers. Replete with black and white and colour photographs, illustrations. Contents 

bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Softcover.  

(#1339) $40.00 

 

47. Wright, Alex; Diane Hibert-Murphy; Gwen Gosek.  

Final Report: Supporting Aboriginal Children and Youth with Learning and/or 

Behavioural Disabilities in The Care of Aboriginal Child Welfare Agencies. Winnipeg, 

Manitoba: Faculty of Social Work, University of Manitoba, 2005. First Edition, First 

Printing. pp. iv, 82. 4to. Illustrated card covers held with black plastic spiral binding. 

Black and white charts, tables, illustrations, et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, 

clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1341) $85.00 
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48. Wiebe, Diana; Sarah Yates (Ed.) 

Waltzing Through the Century; The Life and Times of Ruth Doern-Winkler. Winnipeg, 

Manitoba: Gemma B. Publishing, N.D. [Circa 2006]. ISBN: 9780969647737. pp. 123. 

4to., measuring 8.5" x 11". Illustrated card covers. Replete with black and white 

photographs, illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked 

with tight, sound binding; fine. Softcover.  

(#1342) $25.00  

 

Signed and inscribed by the author to the title page. 

 

49. [Indian and Northern Affairs Canada].  

First Nations Community Profiles, 2001-02; Manitoba Region. Ottawa, Ontario, 

Canada: Indian and Northern Affairs Canada, 2001. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 

0662314832. pp. 191. 4to. Illustrated card covers bearing cover artwork by Indigenous 

artist Louis Ogemah of Sioux Lookout, Ontario. Replete with black and white maps, 

photographs, illustrations, charts, tables, et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, 

clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Softcover.  

(#1348) $65.00  

 

A comprehensive examination of First Nations and the available resources within these 

communities including but not limited to: population(s), nature of governments; 

health care; child and family services; education; reserve number details; land 

entitlement status; education; infrastructure; police, fire and paramedic services; 

language, et al. 

 

50. Harder, Johannes; Al Reimer (Ed. & Trans.); Paul Call (Foreword).  

No Strangers in Exile, A Novel. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Hyperion Press : For The 

Mennonite Literary Society And The University Of Winnipeg, 1979. First Edition, First 

Printing. ISBN: 9780920534076. pp. 123. Slim 8vo. Illustrated stiff card covers. Lovely 

black and white wood-cuts throughout. Slight spine slant, neat ink name to the title 

page, contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very 

good+ to near fine. "This is a story of men, women, and children who were forced 

from their homes in Russia during the 1930s to become "voluntary resettlers" in logging 

camps in Northern Russia. The terrible hardships they endured are grimly realized in 
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this novel by Hans Harder, translated from the German by Al Reimer. Hans Harder's 

stated objective in writing this work was to tell about "my brethren [in Russia] whose 

fate and labors I want to save from oblivion in a confused world." Softcover.  

(#1366) $26.00  

 

SIGNED by Al Reimer to the ffep. 

 

51. Livesay, Dorothy. 

Collected Poems, The Two Seasons. Toronto: McGraw-Hill Ryerson Limited, 1972. 

First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780070774322. pp. xvi, 368. Royal 8vo. Lovely 

yellow cloth over boards with gilt lettering to the spine. No detectable flaws, contents 

bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Hardcover.  

(#1367) $49.00 

 

52. Horden, John (1828-1893); John Sanders (1845-1902).  

The Moosonee Hymnal, Translated into the Ojibbeway Language by the Right Rev. 

Bishop of Moosonee [John Horden] and the Rev. John Sanders, Native Missionary to 

the Ojibbeways of the Diocese of Moosonee. London: S.P.C.K. [Society for Promoting 

Christian Knowledge] | Printed by Gilbert and Rivington Ld., St. John's House, 

Clerkenwell Road, E.C., 1890. pp. 112. 24mo., measuring 15 cm tall. Dark green cloth 

over boards with black lettering, rules, and illustration to boards. Lightest rubbing to 

the extremities, very light age-toning to the title page otherwise text-block remains 

bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding. Exceptionally well preserved, 

and exceedingly scarce with no known extant copies available on the market at time 

of cataloguing. This printing not in Peel (which presently only houses the 1879 edition 

(Peel #880), and presumably the first printing of this title); available only on microform 

at Library and Archives Canada. We note that we were unable to locate this - the 1890 

printing - amongst any institutional holdings. See Evans, Masinahikan 592, p. 211; 

Mansell, vol. 254, p. 639; Pilling, Algonquian, p. 565. Near Fine. Hardcover.  

(#1372) $1,595.00  

 

Rt. Rev. John Horden (1828-1893) was the first bishop of the Anglican diocese of 

Moosenee. He translated and caused to be printed many works in Canadian Indigenous 

dialects. We believe this title was first published in 1879/80 by the S.P.C.K.; our offering 

is the 1890 edition. 
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53. Faries, Richard (1870-1964), (Compiled and Ed.).  

A Collection of Hymns Translated into the Dialect of the Cree Indians of 'Western 

Hudson's Bay', Northern Manitoba and Saskatchewan [Cover Title: Cover title: Hymns 

in the language of the Cree Indians.] Toronto: The Anglican Book Centre | [Church 

of England in Canada], N.D. [Circa 1976]. [Reprint]. pp. vi, 97. 12mo., measuring 19 

cm tall. Light green cloth over boards with gilt lettering to the spine and front board. 

Light bumping to the corners, contents bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound 

binding; very good+ to near fine. Text in English and Cree syllabics. Comprises of 112 

hymns with Gloria Tibi and Presentation of Offerings. Each hymn has note giving 

details about the translator, date of translation and/or revision. Syllabics hand-drawn 

and then reproduced by photoduplication process. Scarce with no known extant copies 

of this edition available on the market at time of cataloguing. The General Synod 

Archives of the Anglican Church of Canada indicates two copies amongst their 

holdings. We also note the presence of a similar copy housed at Library and Archives 

Canada but published by the 'General Board of Religious Education of the Church of 

England in Canada'. See OCLC #1007007160 for the LAC/BAC catalogue record. Not 

in Peel where it appears only in an electronic format.  Hardcover.  

(#1373) $195.00  

 

See Evans, Masinahikan 199, p. 72; wherein she states, "The 1954 annual report of the 

General Board of Religious Education, Editorial and Supplies Dept. reported on 'books 

in the Cree language' and noted that a 'new book of hymns in Cree by Venerable R. 

Faries was begun and put on sale in 1954." Evans also states that the 1954, and 

subsequent editions were based on "Farie's original manuscript revised and edited 

under the direction of H.S. Hughes-Caley, Archdeacon of York (Keewatin)." 

 

54. Breault, Alton. 

Sparks and Signals: Tales from the Early Days of Radio and TV. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Privately Printed, 2003. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780973410204. pp. vi, 116. 

8vo. Illustrated card covers. Black and white photographs. No detectable flaws, 

contents bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Softcover. 

(#1377) $45.00  

 

Signed and inscribed by the author to the title page. "Sparks and Signals is a memoir 

of Alton Breault - the first TV technician to ply this trade in the small Canadian Prairie 

mailto:mail@blacksbooks.ca
http://www.instagram.com/blacks_books


 

PO BOX 411, 101-478 RIVER AVE. | WINNIPEG, MB R3L 0B3 

+ 1.204.250.1261 | www.blacksbooks.ca | mail@blacksbooks.ca | @blacks_books 

town of Deloraine, Manitoba, where he and others had already been repairing radios 

prior to the television era. The author spent nearly half a century in retail sales and 

service to keep his customers supplied with sets that worked; or, if they didn't, to fix 

them." 

 

55. Wager, Mitchell.  

Some People Some Time Ago. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Privately Printed by the author, 

1989. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780889259812. pp. 76. 8vo. Illustrated light 

blue card covers. Small bookplate affixed to verso of the front cover. Contents bright, 

clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Hardcover.  

(#1383) $16.00  

 

"This group of stories is an attempt to depict a bit of the Jewish life in Winnipeg's north 

end." 

 

56. Brandson, Lorraine E.; Robert R. Taylow, R.C.A. 

Carved from the Land: The Eskimo Museum Collection. Churchill, Manitoba: Diocese 

Of Churchill Hudson Bay, 1994. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780969326618. 

pp. viii, 200. Oblong 4to. Black board with gilt lettering, and illustration to the front 

board, and spine. Replete with black and white and colour maps, photographs, 

illustrations, et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked; fine and 

housed in fine dustjacket. Fine in dust jacket. Hardcover.  

(#1384) $45.00 

 

57. Fortowsky, Adelaide; Rosetta Reiniger; Deana Driver (Ed.). 

My Soul Still Dances: Living with Parkinson's. Regina, Saskatchewan: The Ursulines of 

St. Angela's Convent, 2017. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9781927570388. pp. 176. 

8vo. Illustrated card covers. Replete with black and white photographs, portraits. 

Appears unread; as new. Comprises of a biography of Sister Fortowsky, her early life, 

her religious order in Saskatchewan, and a diary of her subsequent struggle with her 

diagnosis of Parkinson's. Signed and inscribed by Sister Rosetta Reiniger to the title 

page with a facsimile sticker of the signature of Sister Fatrowsky. Near Fine. Softcover. 

(#1386) $35.00 At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. 
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58. Pattinson, Nellie Lyle (1878-1953).  

Canadian Cook Book. Toronto: The Ryerson Press, March, 1947. Revised and Enlarged 

Edition. pp. xii, 451. Small 8vo., measuring 19.5 x 13.5 cm. Navy blue cloth over boards 

with gilt lettering to the spine, and front board. Eight leaves of photographs plus over 

30 figures, and illustrations - all collated and accounted for. Various charts, tables, et 

al. Sections include: Food and Its Use; Meal Planning; Table Service; Carving of Meat, 

Fish and Fowl. A plethora of recipes including for: Meats (Beef, Veal, Lamb, Pork, 

Venison, Poultry, Fish), Vegetables, Sauces for Fish, Meat, and Vegetables; Eggs, 

Cheese, Salads, Salad Dressings, Sandwiches, Foods Cooked in Deep Fat; Cereals, 

Desserts, Sauces for Desserts, Beverages, Confectionary, Special Diet Foods and 

Beverages. Very light rubbing to the extremities, very faint (almost imperceptible) tide 

marks to the right margins, and entirely unaffecting text, a few hand-written recipes to 

the rear endpapers. Text-block remains quite bright, clean, and unmarked. Overall, a 

very good copy of an increasingly scarce Canadian cookery title. See Driver, p. 620, O 

506.19. Hardcover.  

(#1388) $75.00  

 

"Historians hail the Canadian Cook Book as a landmark. Lorne Bruce, head of archival 

and special collections at the University of Guelph, which houses Canada’s foremost 

archival cookbook collection, says: “It was Canada’s first mass-produced cookbook, 

emphasized nutrition, [reflected] the pre-World War I development of household 

science economics courses, which combined arranging menus, home administration, 

budgeting, finance, and efficiency with cooking and serving, and … the postwar 

liberation of women through related workplace positions. Using ‘Canadian’ was 

inspired, tying it to Canada’s growing independence from England.” 

 

59. Scott, Karen J.; Joan E. Kieser; Kathleen Mary Jo Lutley; Heather J. Clayton. 

Northern Nurses III: Belcher Islands and Northern Quebec, the 1960s: Memoirs of 

Kathleen Mary Jo Lutley CM, RN, SCM, BSc and Heather J. Duncan Clayton RN, 

SCM, BScN. Oakville, Ontario, Canada: Kokum, 2009. First Edition, First Printing. 

ISBN: 9780973039221. pp. xiv, 188. 4to. Illustrated covers. Replete with black and 

white, and colour maps, photographs, photographic reproductions, illustrations, et al. 

No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; 

near fine. Softcover.  

(#1390) $95.00  
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Signed in ink by Heather J. Clayton to the title page. 

 

60. Groff, Clara L. (Lecturer in Cloth and Textiles, Division of Home Economics, 

University of Manitoba).  

Manitoba Farmer's Library: Fitting and Alteration of Dress Patterns. Winnipeg, 

Manitoba: Manitoba Department of Agriculture and Immigration, November, 1935. 

Extension Bulletin No. 99 - Second Edition. pp. 15. Small 8vo. Stapled card covers. 

Black and white illustrations, drawings, charts, tables, et al. Contents clean, and 

unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1395) $25.00  

 

"The Manitoba Farmers' Library is a series of Bulletins that are devoted to the extension 

of information of Agricultural and Home Economics subjects, and that are distributed 

free among people Manitoba who make application for them." 

 

61. Cesari, Georges (1923-1982).  

Fondation Franco-Manitobaine présente Bestiaire de G. Cesari & Fondation Franco-

Manitobaine présente 'LA MER' de G. Cesari [Exhibition Catalogue]. [Winnipeg, 

Manitoba]: Fondation Franco-Manitobaine, N.D. [Circa 1980's?]. First Edition, First 

Printing. pp. 16; pp. 10. Small 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers. Chiefly comprised 

of black and white, and colour reproductions of the Franco-Manitoban artists. The 

booklet is comprised of two titles published together with different covers/title pages 

on either side. No detectable flaws, contents clean, and unmarked; fine. Stapled Wraps. 

Text entirely in French.  

(#1398) $29.00  

 

62. Alcott, Louisa M. 

Little Women or Meg, Jo, Beth, and Amy. Toronto: The Musson Book Company, 

Limited | Printed by the Armac Press, Limited (Toronto), N.D. [Circa 1900?]. Early 

Canadian Edition. pp. 253. 12mo., measuring 5" x 7.75". Ribbed navy-blue cloth over 

boards with bright gilt lettering to the spine, and front board with the cover title 

surrounded by gilt borders. Lightest edgewear to the extremities, very small knick to 

the spine. Neat, lovely period ink inscription to the ffep (dated Feb 15, 1920) otherwise, 

contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding. A very 
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handsome presentation of a favourite of classic literature; very good+ to near fine. 

Hardcover.  

(#1399) $245.00  

 

An early, and unrecorded Canadian printing of this classic of American literature with 

no known extant copies available at time of cataloguing. Not recorded in OCLC, but 

which does record a similarly titled copy housed at Library and Archives Canada, 

however, with a significantly different pagination (671 pages). Scarce. 

 

63. Vermette, Katharena; Warren Cariou (Eds.). 

ndncountry: A Joint Issue of Prairie Fire and CV2. Winnipeg, Manitoba: CV2 & Prairie 

Fire, Fall 2018. Vol. 41 No. 2. pp. 256. Square 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Replete with 

black and white and colour photographs, illustrations et al. Appears unread; as new. A 

collection of Indigenous stories, poems, and nonfiction writing. Softcover.  

(#1406) $25.00  

 

"ndncountry is published collaboratively by Prairie Fire and CV2, and replaces CV2’s 

fall 2018 issue. This issue is a 256-page book and also includes work from the Winnipeg 

Art Gallery’s historic INSURGENCE/RESURGENCE exhibition." 

 

64. [Compiled by The Ladies of Business Women's Group, Winnipeg]; Mrs. H.D. 

Beattie (Convenor); Mrs. I. Smith (Secretary).  

Recipes: Old and New, Tried and True (King Memorial United Church) as Compiled 

by The Ladies of the Business Women's Group. Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Ladies of 

Business Women's Group, King Memorial United Church | Printed by the Reynold's 

Printing Co., Limited, 1931. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 64. Small 8vo., measuring 

9.25" x 6". Illustrated stapled card covers with navy blue lettering with red borders to 

the front cover. Title page features a black and white photograph of the King Memorial 

United Church. Many black and white advertisements by sponsors, including local 

business, merchants including Purity Flour Co., Domestic Shortening, etc. Sections 

include Sandwich Fillings, Soups, Vegetables, Supper Dishes, Meat & Vegetable Sauces, 

Deep Fat Frying, Pies, Pudding Sauces, Jams & Jellies, and many others. No detectable 

flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Fine. Card 

Covers.  

(#1409) $274.00  
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Exceedingly scarce early Canadian cookery title. Elizabeth Driver in Culinary 

Landmarks (p. 963-64, M71.1) noted the presence of only one copy held in a private 

collection. Corresponds to OCLC #1007281386 which indicates the presence of only 

one copy amongst institutional holdings (LAC/BAC). At time of cataloguing, Not in 

Peel, University of Guelph Archives & Special Collections, Cookbook Collection, or 

McGill University. 

 

65. [Cookbook Committee & Arborg Memorial Hospital Women's Auxiliary]. 

Culinary Gems for Manitoba's Centennial, Arborg Memorial Hospital Women's 

Auxiliary. Arborg, Manitoba: Arborg Memorial Hospital Women's Auxiliary, 1970. First 

Edition, First Printing. pp. 222, [2]. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated laminated 

card covers held with black plastic spiral binding. Recipe book compiled on the 

occasion of Manitoba's Centennial Year (1970) by the Arborg Memorial Hospital 

Women's Auxiliary who were also celebrating the 20th anniversary of their formation 

(February 24th, 1950) Comprises of hundreds of recipes including many regional and 

ethnic recipes (Mennonite, German, Icelandic, Italian etc.) accompanied with the 

names of the contributors. Provides for a full list of the members of the Executive 

Committee of the hospital, and the Cookbook Committee. Soiling, and some writing 

to the covers. Internally, the contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, 

sound binding; very good. Scarce. Spiral Bound.  

(#1414) $45.00  

 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections, or BAC/LAC. 

 

66. [Calvary Temple Women's Guild Cookbook Committee]; Glenda Ploegman; 

Elizabeth Barber (Foreword).  

Calvary Temple: 90th Anniversary Cookbook, 1907-1997. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Calvary Temple Women's Guild Cookbook Committee, 1997. First Edition, First 

Printing. pp. 336. Square 8vo., measuring 9" x 7". Illustrated stiff laminated card covers, 

gilt decoration, and bearing an image of the Calvary Temple to the front cover; black 

plastic spiral binding. Replete with many hundreds of delectable recipes accompanied 

with the names of the contributors. Sections include: Appetizers & Beverages, Salads, 

Soups & Sauces, Vegetables, Main Dishes, Breads, Desserts, Pickles & Preserves, For 
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the King's Kids, Household Hints, Index. No detectable flaws. Appears unread; as new. 

Near Fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1415) $49.00 

 

67. McPherson, Barry; Judy McPherson; Janet la France.  

The People of Red River, A Costume Guide. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Manitoba Living 

History Society, 2009. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780981342009. pp. 109. Slim 

4to. Replete with many black and white photographs, illustrations, drawings, et al. No 

detectable flaws. Appears unread; as new. As New. Softcover.  

(#1418) $25.00 

 

68. Stock, Karen S.E.  

The Traditional Land-use of the Waterhen First Nation vis-a-vis a Forest Management 

Plan. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Department of Geography, University of Manitoba, April, 

1996. First Edition, First Printing. pp. x, 269. 4to. Black buckram over boards with 

silver lettering to the front board, and spine. Replete with many black and white maps, 

charts, tables, et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked with 

tight, sound binding; fine. Fine. Hardcover.  

(#1422) $125.00  

 

Signed and inscribed by the author to the ffep. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC. 

 

69. Leslie, W.R.  

Experimental Stations, Morden, Man; Report of the Superintendent, W.R. Leslie, 

B.S.A. for the Year 1929. Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: Dominion of Canada, Department 

of Agriculture | Dominion Experimental Farms, 1929. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 

75. 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers. Black and white maps, photographs, charts, 

tables, et al. Very light rubbing to the rear covers, contents remain bright, clean, and 

unmarked; near fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1427) $45.00 

 

 

70. [Canadian College of Organists, Winnipeg Centre].  

Programme of 3rd Annual Church Music Conference [Cover Subtitle: Devoted to 

furthering the cause of Church Music in Western Canada] Monday and Tuesday, 
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October 22nd and 23rd, 1928 in Winnipeg. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Canadian College of 

Organists, Winnipeg Centre, 1928. First Edition, First Printing. Programme booklet 

folded into three panels, when folded measures 5.5" x 8.5"; unfolded measures 16.5" x 

8.5". Comprises of an order of events, and services being held over two full days at a 

number of locales including: Holy Trinity Church, Princess Cafe, Westminster Church 

et al. Detailed information on hymns, processional hymns, prayers, recessional hymns, 

readings of scripture, et al. Small tide mark to the corner of the front cover otherwise 

quite clean, and unmarked; very good+ to near fine. Card Covers.  

(#1428) $85.00  

 

Scarce, with no extant copies available in commerce. Not recorded in OCLC, not in 

Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections, et al. 

 

71. Brown, E.K. [Edward Killoran] (1905-1951).  

Causeries. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Free Press, June, 1951. Winnipeg Free Press 

Pamphlet No. 35. pp. 33. 8vo. Stapled card covers. Light age-toning to the margins of 

the front cover, contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound 

binding; fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1430) $35.00  

 

Reprinted June, 1951, from the Editorial pages of the Winnipeg Free Press (Winnipeg, 

Canada). 

 

72. [Government of Canada].  

Save the Forest Week, April 27 to May 3, 1924 (Programme Booklet) Programme for 

Schools. Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: F.A. Acland, Printed to the King's Most Excellent 

Majesty, 1924. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 8. 8vo., measuring 6.5" x 10". Stapled 

card covers. Small circular library stamp to the edge of the front cover (unaffecting 

text), contents clean, and unmarked. Programme booklet issued for "Save the Forest 

Week" being held in Canadian Schools, and comprising of songs, an inspirational 

address (taken from Arthur Chute's God's Farm), readings of the Royal Proclamation 

in connection with the event, "Six Rules for the Prevention of Fire in the Woods", 

Poems, Slogans, and much more. No detectable flaws; fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1431) $45.00  

Not recorded in OCLC, not in Peel, BAC/LAC. 
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73. [University of Winnipeg].  

University of Winnipeg, Faculty of Arts and Science Awards, 1974-75 (Programme 

Booklet). Winnipeg, Manitoba: [University of Winnipeg], 1975. First Edition, First 

Printing. pp. 20. 8vo., measuring 9.25" x 6". Illustrated stapled card coves bearing the 

image of the University of Winnipeg crest to the front cover. Programme booklet 

comprising of the order of events for according of awards to faculty, students, 

undergraduate awards. Comprises of a complete list of entrance scholarship recipients, 

amounts awarded, and accompanied with a brief history of the 

scholarship/bursary/award. Light scattered foxing confined to the front cover, contents 

remain bright, clean, and unmarked; very good+. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1432) $45.00 

 

74. [Government of Manitoba].  

The Bills of Sale Act Being Chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes of Manitoba, 1940. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Jas. L. Cowie, King's Printer, 1940. First Edition, First Printing. 

pp. 21. 8vo. Stapled card covers. Bright, clean, and unmarked; fine. Fine. Stapled 

Wraps.  

(#1433) $45.00 

 

75. [City of Winnipeg Hydro Electric System].  

Hydro News [Cover Subtitle: Published Monthly by the City of Winnipeg Hydro 

Electric System]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: City of Winnipeg Hydro Electric System, July, 

1936. Vol. XIII, No. 7. pp. 4. 12mo. Broadside measuring 5.5" x 7" when folded; 

unfolded measures 7" x 16". Comprises of a miscellany of articles chiefly targeting 

housewives including a cookery sections entitled: 'Betty Says....At Your Service', below 

which is a myriad of seasonally appropriate recipes (in this case, summer) including: 

Banana Mousse, Stuffed Dill Slices, Frozen Fruit Whip, Palm Beach Salad, Tomato 

Parfait, Cream Ale, et al. Includes a health and safety section with an article entitled, 

'Tannic Acid for Burns', by Dr. Harold P. Sullivan, a small section for children, jokes, 

etc. Light age-toning otherwise, fine. Fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1436) $45.00  

 

Scarce, with no copies recorded in OCLC, not in Peel, BAC/LAC. 
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76. [Government of Canada, Department of 

Pensions and Health | Department of Civil Air 

Raid Precautions; Printed by Edmond Cloutier, 

Pinter to the King's Most Excellent Majesty].  

A.R.P.; Incendiary Bombs and How to Deal with 

Them. Ottawa, Ontario, Canada: Government of 

Canada, Department of Pensions and Health | 

Department of Civil Air Raid Precautions; Printed 

by Edmond Cloutier, Pinter to the King's Most 

Excellent Majesty, N.D. [Circa 1940?]. Booklet 

No. 1, Household Series. pp. 31. 12mo., 

measuring 4.5" x 6". Illustrated stapled card 

covers. Replete with many black and white 

illustrations, drawings, charts, tables, et al. 

Detailed descriptions of the nature and 

composition of incendiary devices (bombs), protective measures, all accompanied with 

illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked; fine. 

Corresponds to OCLC #712546534. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1437) $35.00  

 

"This booklet is one of a series prepared and distributed for the guidance of the public 

by the Office of the Director of Civil Air Raid Precautions, Daly Building, Ottawa, 

Canada." Published by authority of Hon. I.A. Mackenzie, Minister of Pensions and 

National Health; issued under direction of Hon. R.J. Manion, Director of Civil Air Raid 

Precautions. 

 

77. [City of Winnipeg Hydro Electric System]; Ruth Schwartz (Home Service Director). 

Hydro News [Cover Subtitle: Published Monthly by the City of Winnipeg Hydro 

Electric System]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: City of Winnipeg Hydro Electric System, 

September, 1957. Vol. XXXIV, No. 9. pp. 4. 12mo. Broadside measuring 6.5" x 4" 

when folded; unfolded measures 6.5" x 8". Comprises of a miscellany of articles chiefly 

targeting housewives including a cookery sections entitled: 'Sugar 'N' Spice' by Ruth 

Schwartz (Home Services Director) of the City Hydro Kitchen Service. Includes one 

recipe as well as a brief introduction to Ms. Schwartz who at this time became the new 

Home Service Director. Chief article is entitled: 'Care and Preservation of Transmission 

mailto:mail@blacksbooks.ca
http://www.instagram.com/blacks_books


 

PO BOX 411, 101-478 RIVER AVE. | WINNIPEG, MB R3L 0B3 

+ 1.204.250.1261 | www.blacksbooks.ca | mail@blacksbooks.ca | @blacks_books 

Towers', a New League Appeal for the Manitoba Division of the Navy League of Canada 

for funds etc. No detectable flaws; fine. Fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1438) $35.00  

 

Scarce, with no copies recorded in OCLC, not in Peel, BAC/LAC. 

 

78. Keefer, Thomas Coltrin (1821-1915); William Edmond Logan (1798-1875); Robert 

Barlow (Draughtsman). 

Map of the Province of Canada, Lake Superior to the Gulf of St. Lawrence; Corrected 

from information obtained by the Geological Survey under the direction of Sir W.E. 

Logan and prepared for the Canada Directory [by] Thos. C. Keefer, Montreal. 

Montreal: Geo., Mathews Lithograph, Montreal, ND [Circa 1857]. First Edition. 

Showing townships in colour, railway lines, and "supposed northern boundary of the 

Canadas". Measures 62x 90 cms., with marginal piece absent from the left side, just 

affecting image. Tears at folds have been professionally repaired. No foxing or staining. 

Good+.  

Card Covers. (#1439) $350.00 

 

79. [University of Manitoba Students' Union].  

The University of Manitoba Telephone Directory and Students' Handbook, Session [of] 

1940-41. Winnipeg, Manitoba: University of Manitoba Students' Union, 1940. 23rd 

Edition. pp. 168. 12mo., measuring 4.5" x 6". Light blue textured card covers bearing 

the crest of the University of Manitoba to the front cover. Small hole-punch to the 

upper right corner, and to which is attached a small advertisement held with a string. 

A fascinating piece of Manitoba ephemera. The booklet comprises of an exhaustive list 

of names of students, staff, faculty, departments, and which are accompanied with their 

respective addresses, phone numbers. Replete with many advertisements by sponsoring 

local business, merchants. Introductory messages from the Dean, various other heads 

of departments, as well as invitations and introductions by the various heads of student 

clubs, bus schedules from the Winnipeg Electric Company, and much more. No 

detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. 

Fine. Card Covers.  

(#1440) $60.00  

Scarce, with no known extant copies available in commerce at time of cataloguing. 

Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. 
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80. Perrault, Charles-Ovide (1809-1837) (Trans.) 

Priéres Catéchisme et Cantiques En Langue Montagnaise Ou Chipeweyan [Cover Title: 

Chipewyan Hymn Book]. Bruges, Belgium: Société Saint-Augustin, Desclée de 

Brouwer et Cie | Imprimatur, Paul Piche, O.M.I. (Bishop of Mackenzie-Fort Smith), 

1968. Reprint of the 1904 Edition. pp. 208. 16mo., measuring 17cm tall. Maroon cloth 

over boards with gilt lettering to the spine. Replete with wood-cut head pieces, many 

wood-cut illustrations throughout. Head of title page states: "L.J.C. Et M.I.". Scarce, 

with no known extant copies of this printing available in commerce at time of 

cataloguing, not in Peel, BAC/LAC. No detectable flaws, contents remain bright, clean, 

and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Hardcover.  

(#1441) $295.00  

 

Text is in Chipewyan (Soun'line) with italicized French. [Cover title translation: 

"Prayers Catechism and Songs in the Montagnais or Chipeweyan Language"]. 

Originally published in Montreal in 1857; see Peel #355 & #2790. Corresponds to 

OCLC #1100186177, though no institutional holdings can be located. 

 

81. McWilliams, Roland F.; Margaret S. McWilliams. 

Russia in Nineteen Twenty-Six [Spine Title: Russia in 1926]. London, Toronto, & New 

York: J.M. Dent & Sons Ltd. | E.P. Dutton & Co, 1927. First Edition, Second Printing. 

pp. vii, 128. 12mo., measuring 5"x7.5". Lovely green cloth over boards with gilt 

lettering to the spine. Very light edgewear, slight browning to page 14 and 15, due to 

offsetting from an in-laid newspaper article otherwise, the contents remain 

overwhelmingly bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+ to 

near fine. Hardcover.  

(#1443) $75.00  

 

Signed and inscribed in period ink by both McWilliams' on the ffep. An unusual 

account of travels, and impressions of Soviet Russia from a Canadian - specifically, 

Manitoban - perspective. 
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82. Baraga, Frederic [Irenaeus Friedrich] (1797-1868.); Zephyrin Engelhardt (1851-

1934).  

Tchibaiatigo-mikan, gaie Anamiewinensan, gaie Jesus od ijitwawin [Portions of The 

Stations of the Cross, by Bishop Baraga, translated into Ojibwa]. Harbor Springs, 

Michigan: Holy Childhood Indian School , 1898. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 32. 

Slim 16mo., measuring 15cm tall. 1/4 black cloth spine over lovely marbled boards. 

Exceptionally well preserved; contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, 

sound binding; fine. Exceedingly scarce Ojibway language prayer book as 'Printed by 

the Indian Children [of] the Harbor Springs Franciscan mission'. Text printed in 

English phonetics. Rare indeed, with only one other known extant copy available in 

commerce at time of cataloguing. Corresponds to OCLC #15057173. Fine. Hardcover. 

(#1446) $495.00  

 

"I gladly give you permission to print in the Indian language from Bishop Baraga's 

book, The Stations of the Cross." Letter, Bishop Henry Joseph of Grand Rapids, Mich., 

to Rev. Zephyrin Engelhardt: p. 2. 

 

83. Achison, Ella.  

The Local Recording Secretary, Her Duties and Opportunities [Head Title: School of 

Method Dept., W.C.T.U. [Women's Christian Temperance Union]. Toronto & 

Goderich, Ontario, Canada: School of Method Dept. | Dominion Women's Christian 

Temperance Union, Literature Depository, ND [Circa early 1900's]. First Edition, First 

Printing. pp. 11. 24mo. Stapled wraps. A brief guide published for the benefit of local 

recording secretaries of the Canadian chapter of the W.C.T.U. with advice on all 

manner of administrative tasks including: manner and function of recording of union 

minutes, treasurer's reports, collection of dues, creation and dissemination of 

programmes, notes and annual reports, et al. Minor loss to corner of front cover, 

contents clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Not recorded in OCLC., 

Not in Peel, McGill, BAC/LAC.  Stapled Wraps.  

(#1449) $65.00  

 

"The Woman’s Christian Temperance Union (WCTU) was the largest non-

denominational women’s organization in 19th century Canada. Believing that alcohol 

abuse was the cause of unemployment, disease, sex work, poverty, violence against 

women and children, and immorality, the WCTU campaigned for the legal prohibition 
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of all alcoholic beverages. Its membership was drawn from Canada’s growing middle 

class, and its members held evangelical Protestant views. The WCTU also advocated 

for women’s suffrage in Canada as a way to effect legislative change towards 

prohibition. The WCTU promoted the work ethic of sobriety, thrift, duty and family 

sanctity, and undertook community work such as reading rooms, homes for women 

and children, and prison reform." (Source: Sheehan, The Canadian Encyclopaedia, 

2016). 

 

84. [Canadian Lacrosse Association].  

Rules of Box Lacrosse, 1969. Windsor, Ontario, Canada: Canadian Lacrosse Association, 

1969. Twenty-Fourth Edition. pp. 35. 12mo. Illustrated stapled card covers. Replete 

with black and white illustrations, diagrams, charts, tables, et al. Three pages of 

illustrated official signals reserved for referees. Comprises of a complete list of the Mann 

Cup Winners, Senior Champions of Canada, Mike Kelly Memorials (C.L.A.), the Minto 

Cup, Junior Minto Cup Winners, Jim McMconaghy Memorial Medal (C.L.A.), the 

President's Trophy, and the Castrol Oils (Canada) Limited Trophy. No detectable flaws, 

bright, clean, and unmarked; fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1450) $45.00 

 

85. [General Wolfe Junior High School Yearbook Committee]; W.H. Huntley 

(Foreword).  

Year Book, 1929-1930; General Wolfe Junior High School, Winnipeg, Man. Winnipeg, 

Manitoba: [General Wolfe Junior High School Yearbook Committee], 1930. First 

Edition, First Printing. pp. 32. 8vo. Bright orange illustrated stapled card covers. Small 

illustrated motif headed with 'Semper Fidelis' printed atop. Replete with many lovely 

black and white photographs, portraits, illustrations. Many advertisements by local 

businesses and merchants who sponsored the printing of the publication. Comprises of 

a complete list of names of graduating students, faculty, staff, etc. Both the front and 

covers bear ink signatures from the students in period ink. Overall, very good+. Stapled 

Wraps.  

(#1451) $50.00  

 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & 

Special Collections. 
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86. Adames, W.J. (Ed.); [Brotherhood Railway Carmen of America (United States and 

Canada)]. 

40 Issues of the Railway Carmen's Journal; Official Publication of the Brotherhood 

Railway Carmen of America. Kansas City, MO: Brotherhood Railway Carmen of 

America [United States and Canada], 1929-1950. First Edition, First Printing. 4to., 

uniformly measuring 5.5" x 8.25". Illustrated stapled card covers. A very scarce labour 

journal, which appears to have commenced publication in 1900 for the benefit of their 

working-class members until the dissolution of the organization in 1986. All issues 

replete with a variety of photographs, illustrations, and many advertisements. The 
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contents of the magazines were not limited merely to discussion of American labour 

affairs but deliberate in great detail on the political, and labour affairs of their Canadian 

counterparts to the North; with a particular emphasis on the Prairie provinces (notably, 

Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba), and Ontario. Subject matters ranged from inter-

fraternal announcements, profiles, political deliberations, and even to religious 

discussions, etc. Our substantial, though incomplete offering provides unique insight 

into the state of labour relations both in the United States and Canada during crucial 

periods including on the eve of the Great Depression through to the Second World 

War, and its aftermath. The issues are excellent source material detailing the disruption, 

and upheaval experienced by working men and women both in the United States, and 

Canada from their distinct point of view. With the exception of two issues which have 

some chipping, tears, some loss (strictly confined to the front covers), all the other 

issues are remarkably preserved, and in excellent condition. Most (if not all) issues bear 

a small subscription sticker affixed to the front covers with the name and address of 

the subscriber; contents remain overwhelmingly bright, clean, and unmarked with 

tight, sound bindings. Overall, very good+. Not found in Peel, BAC/LAC, the 

University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections, or Dalhousie University, Labour 

Studies Collection. Rare to be offered as a set, and in this condition. Stapled Wraps. 

(#1452) $1,495.00  

 

Originally conceived of by two brothers, William H. Ronemus and Frank L. Ronemus, 

The Brotherhood of Railway Car Repairers of North America (as it was originally 

known) was established in Cedar Rapids, Iowa on the evening of October 27, 1888 

with a total of seven members. Following a joint convention held in Topeka, Kansas 

on September 9, 1890, they merged with the Carmen's Mutual Aid Association, a 

similar organization based out of Minneapolis, Minnesota, and which was established 

by Sylvester Keliher. Following this amalgamation, the 'Brotherhood Railway Carmen 

of America", came into being. The Brotherhood's stated objectives were: "to advance 

the moral, material, and industrial well-being of its members" and "to secure for our 

members a just remuneration in exchange for their labor... to shorten the hours of 

labor as economic development and progress will warrant, eight hours per day is the 

workday desired, and 44 hours per week, in order that our members may have more 

opportunities for intellectual development, social enjoyment, and industrial 

education." (Estelle May Steward, Handbook of American Trade-Unions: 1936 edition. 

Washington, DC: US Government Printing Office, 1936). The organization also 
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established a Ladies' Auxiliary to Brotherhood Railway Carmen of America maintaining 

its own executive, board, and "grand lodge". 

Our offering comprises of the following issues: 

 

1. November, 1929 (Vol. 34, No. 11); 2. March, 1932 (Vol. 37, No. 3); 3. November, 

1932 (Vol. 37, No. 11); 4. February, 1933 (Vol. 38, No. 2); 5. January, 1934 (Vol. 39, 

No. 1); 6. March, 1935 (Vol. 40, No. 3); 7. July, 1935 (Vol. 40, No. 7); 8. March, 1936 

(Vol. 41, No. 3); 9. May, 1936 (Vol. 41, No. 5); 10. October, 1936 (Vol. 41, No. 10); 11. 

March, 1938 (Vol. 43, No. 3); 12. April, 1938 (Vol. 43, No. 4); 13. August, 1938 (Vol. 

43, No. 8); 14. May, 1939 (Vol. 44, No. 5); 15. November, 1938 (Vol. 43, No. 11); 16. 

December, 1938 (Vol. 43, No. 12); 17. January, 1939 (Vol. 44, No. 1); 18. February, 1939 

(Vol. 44, No. 2); 19. December, 1939 (Vol. 44, No. 12); 20. March, 1940 (Vol. 45, No. 

3); 21. April, 1940 (Vol. 45, No. 4); 22. May, 1940 (Vol. 45, No. 5); 23. June, 1940 (Vol. 

45, No. 6); 24. July, 1940 (Vol. 45, No. 7); 25. September, 1940 (Vol. 45, No. 9); 26. 

October, 1940 (Vol, 45, No. 10); 27. November, 1940 (Vol. 45, No. 11); 28. December, 

1940 (Vol. 45, No. 12); 29. January, 1941 (Vol. 46, No. 1); 30. September, 1941 (Vol. 

46, No. 9); 31. October, 1941 (Vol. 46, No. 10); 32. November, 1941 (Vol. 46, No. 11); 

33. January, 1942 (Vo. 47, No. 1); 34. September, 1942 (Vo. 47, No. 9); 35. October, 

1942 (Vol. 47, No. 10); 36. November, 1942 (Vol. 47, No. 11); 37. December, 1942 

(Vol. 47, No. 12); 38. February 1943 (Vol. 48, No. 2); 39. May, 1946 (Vol. 51, No. 5); 

40. March, 1950 (Vol. 55, No. 3). 
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87. Jebb, Albert C. (Editor); Wilf Small (Sub-editor). 

Official Bulletin of the Manitoba Wireless Experimenters' Association, "V4E" [Cover 

Subtitle: "Issued monthly in the interests of amateur radio".] Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Manitoba Wireless Experimenters' Association, March - April, 1937. Vol. 1, No. 3. pp. 

6. 4to., measuring 9" x 12". Brightly illustrated stapled card covers featuring the image 

of a tall transmission tower, with a crest comprising of a map of Canada, atop a set of 

four brightly-coloured radio waves. An amateur periodical published for the benefit of 

"wireless experimenter's"; usually students notably from Kelvin High School, and 

Central Collegiate which were hotbeds of amateur wireless activity. Amongst the little 

quirks of the publication: it refers to its members exclusively by their phonetic and 

radio code names (e.g.: VE4RO, VE4TJ, VE4AFK, etc.). Features wonderful hand-
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drawn illustrations, as well as professionally placed advertisements to the verso of the 

front and rear covers by local businesses catering to the ever-burgeoning population of 

amateur wireless experimenters. No detectable flaws, fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1453) $85.00  

 

Exceedingly scarce, we cannot locate any instances of this amateur periodical amongst 

any institutional holdings including the University of Alberta - Peel Project, the 

University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections, or Library and Archives Canada. 

Rare indeed. 

 

88. Jebb, Albert C. (Editor); Wilf Small (Sub-editor).  

Official Bulletin of the Manitoba Wireless Experimenters' Association, "V4E" [Cover 

Subtitle: "Issued monthly in the interests of amateur radio".] Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Manitoba Wireless Experimenters' Association, January, 1937. Vol. 1, No. 1. pp. 10. 4to., 

measuring 9" x 12". Brightly illustrated stapled card covers featuring the image of a tall 

transmission tower, with a crest comprising of a map of Canada, atop a set of four 

brightly-coloured radio waves. An amateur periodical published for the benefit of 

amateur "wireless experimenter's"; usually students notably from Kelvin High School, 

and Central Collegiate which were hotbeds of amateur wireless activity in the early 

part of the last century. Amongst the little quirks of the publication: it refers to its 

members exclusively by their phonetic and radio code names (e.g.: VE4RO, VE4TJ, 

VE4AFK, etc.). Features wonderful hand-drawn illustrations, as well as professionally 

placed advertisements to the verso of the front and rear covers by local businesses 

catering to the ever-burgeoning population of amateur wireless experimenters. No 

detectable flaws, fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1454) $85.00  

 

Exceedingly scarce, we cannot locate any instances of this amateur periodical amongst 

any institutional holdings including the University of Alberta - Peel Project, the 

University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections, or Library and Archives Canada. 

Rare indeed. 

 

89. [Crescent Creamery Company, Limited].  

Recipes . . . Crescent Creamery Company Limited. [Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada]: 

Crescent Creamery Company, Limited, ND [Circa, 1940's]. First Edition, First Printing. 
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Unpaginated. [pp. 102]. Oblong 12mo., measuring 9.25" x 6". Light green illustrated 

card covers bound with two gold metal bolt bindings. The cover features the image of 

a toy soldier standing at attention, and which appears in colour on the left margins of 

each leaf inside. Comprises of 52 numbered pages of unique recipes, all incorporating 

in one fashion or another the cream products of the Crescent Creamery Company, 

Limited of Winnipeg, Manitoba. Each recipe is headed by a subtitle, "Crescent 

Creamery Home Service Bureau, Directed by Graduate Dietician". The verso of the 

final recipe in the booklet (Recipe, No. 52) states: "This issue will conclude the 

publication of our weekly recipe bulletin service. We have issued these recipes for two 

years, and we hope you have found them both pleasing and practical. Although we are 

discontinuing the printed service for the present, we would like you to know that if 

you are desirous of obtaining any specific type of recipe, or general diatetic 

information, please phone 37-101 and ask for our dietitian, Miss Moore." We believe 

this publication to be printed in 1941 based chiefly on reference to the verso of Recipe 

No. 24, which explicitly references "Hallowe'en, 1941", and Recipe No. 26 which 

references a recipe for, "War-Time Cake". The verso of each recipe card features an 

exhaustive index of recipes, a suggested "balanced menu", suggestions for picking, and 

other cooking hints and tips. Lightest age-toning to the cover, contents bright, clean, 

and unmarked; near fine. Near Fine. Card Covers.  

(#1465) $195.00  

 

Unusually, this title is not found in Elizabeth Drivers', Culinary Landmarks - the most 

authoritative bibliography on the subject of early Canadian cookery material. 

Exceedingly scarce; not recorded in WorldCat, Peel, University of Manitoba Archives 

& Special Collections, LAC/BAC, Guelph (Cookbook Collection), McGill, et al. 

 

90. [Holy Rosary Parish Council of the Catholic Women's League of Canada].  

Our Favourite Recipes Cookbook [of the] Catholic Women's League, Holy Rosary 

Parish Council. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Holy Rosary Parish Council of the Catholic 

Women's League of Canada , ND [Circa, 1987]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 122. 

8vo. Illustrated card covers bearing an image of Holy Rosary Parish Council to the front 

cover. Bound in black plastic spiral binding. Black and white illustrations. Contents 

include sections on: Sandwich Sauces Etc., Soup and Salad, Vegetables, Fish & Meat 

Dishes, Dessert, Breads. Comprises of an exhaustive list of the names of all of the 

women who contributed to the recipes, and publication. Lightest rubbing to the front 
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cover otherwise contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound 

binding; near fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1468) $45.00  

 

At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, Library 

and Archives Canada, McGill University or The University of Guelph Special 

Collections (Cookbook Collection). 

 

91. Henderson, Ross (Ed.); Hubert Savage (Associate Ed.); Joan MacTavish (Associate 

Ed.); E.H. Snyder (Foreword).  

Lord Selkirk High School Chronicle, 1944-1945. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Lord Selkirk 

School Year Book Committee, 1945. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 76. 8vo., 

measuring 6.75" x 9.75". Stapled yellow card covers with red lettering to the front 

cover. Replete with many photographs, portraits, illustrations, and period 

advertisements by sponsoring local businesses including: the Eaton Co., Hudson's Bay 

Company, City of Winnipeg Hydro Service, Swift Canadian Co., 7-Up, and many 

others. Dedication on the first page states, "To the ex-students of Lord Selkirk High 

School who are nobly serving King and Country in the battle of freedom we proudly 

dedicate the following pages". Comprises of a complete listing of all graduating 

students, staff, faculty, year book committee, et al. The verso of the rear cover includes 

an index, and a complete listing with the names of the many dozens of advertisers who 

contributed to the publication of this year book. In unusually well-preserved card 

covers, contents are bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1472) $95.00  

 

Exceedingly scarce, with no known extant copies available in commerce at time of 

cataloguing. Not found in Peel, BAC/LAC. 

 

92. MacKay, Dorothy (Ed.); Dorothy Pacholek (Associate Ed.); Edith Close (Associate 

Ed.); Clarke Robinson (Associate Ed.) 

Lord Selkirk High School Chronicle, 1945-1946. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Lord Selkirk 

School Year Book Committee | Printed by the Ketchen Printing Company, Winnipeg, 

1946. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 76. 8vo., measuring 6.75" x 9.75". Stapled tan 

card covers with red lettering to the front cover. Replete with many photographs, 

portraits, illustrations, and period advertisements by sponsoring local businesses 
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including: the Eaton Co., Hudson's Bay Company, City of Winnipeg Hydro Service, 

Swift Canadian Co., 7-Up, and many others. Dedication on the first page states, "To 

the ex-students of Lord Selkirk High School who are nobly serving King and Country 

in the battle of freedom we proudly dedicate the following pages". The verso of the 

title page includes a list of those student who had fallen in action, and those missing in 

action. Comprises of a complete listing of all graduating students, staff, faculty, year 

book committee, et al. The verso of the rear cover includes an index, and a complete 

listing with the names of the many dozens of advertisers who contributed to the 

publication of this year book. In unusually well preserved card covers, contents are 

bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1473) $95.00  

 

Exceedingly scarce, with no known extant copies available in commerce at time of 

cataloguing. Not found in Peel, BAC/LAC. 

 

93. Cochrane, R.J. (Foreword); F.C. Grusze (Foreword); Tania Babienko (Ed.); Jim 

Smith (Associate Ed.).Lord  

Selkirk High School Chronicle, 1947-1948. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Lord Selkirk School 

Year Book Committee | Printed by the Ketchen Printing Company, Winnipeg, 1947. 

First Edition, First Printing. pp. 80. 8vo., measuring 6.75" x 9.75". Stapled tan card 

covers with red lettering to the front cover. Replete with many photographs, portraits, 

illustrations, and period advertisements by sponsoring local businesses including: the 

Eaton Co., Hudson's Bay Company, City of Winnipeg Hydro Service, Swift Canadian 

Co., 7-Up, and many others. Comprises of a complete listing of all graduating students, 

staff, faculty, year book committee, et al. The verso of the rear cover includes an index, 

and a complete listing with the names of the many dozens of advertisers who 

contributed to the publication of this year book. In unusually well-preserved card 

covers, contents are bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1474) $95.00  

 

Exceedingly scarce, with no known extant copies available in commerce at time of 

cataloguing. Not found in Peel, BAC/LAC. 
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94. Fiorentino, Jon Paul (Ed.); Sarah Steinberg; Geoffrey Lansdell.  

The Cyclops Review, Contemporary Prose & Poetry. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Signature 

Editions, 2002. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9781894177139. pp. 176. 12mo. 

Appears unread; as new. As New. Softcover.  

(#1479) $29.00  

 

"The Cyclops Review is a collection of new poetry and prose which features an eclectic 

mix of literary writers. From emerging writers, publishing their work for the first time, 

to established award-winning poets, fiction writers and playwrights, this collection 

captures the spirit of the small press publishing experience. Whether the authorial voice 

is emerging or established, what is consistent is the astounding literary diversity and 

quality of this collection." 

 

95. Campbell, A.C. (Foreword); Isabel Bain (Ed.); Daniel McIntyre Collegiate Institute 

Year Book Committee.  

The Breezes '31 [Year Book for Daniel McIntyre Collegiate Institute, Winnipeg MB]. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Daniel McIntyre Collegiate Institute Year Book Committee, May, 

1931. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 119. 8vo., measuring 6" x 9.25". Stapled tan card 

covers with red, and gilt lettering to the front cover. Replete with many photographs, 

portraits, illustrations, and period advertisements by sponsoring local businesses. 

Comprises of a complete listing of all graduating students, staff, faculty, year book 

committee, et al. Neat ink name to the bottom margin of the front cover, contents 

remain bright, clean, and unmarked; very good+. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1481) $75.00  

 

Exceedingly scarce, with no known extant copies available in commerce at time of 

cataloguing. Not found in Peel, BAC/LAC. 

 

96. Glass, Rev. E.B. [Ervin Bird] (1852-1927); John McDougall (1842-1917) (Trans.) 

Primer and Language Lessons in English and Cree. Toronto, Ontario, Canada: William 

Briggs at the Methodist Book and Publishing House | C.W. Coates (Montreal, Quebec)| 

S.F. Huestis (Halifax, N.S.), 1890. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 109. 12mo., 

measuring 19 cm tall. Original dark green cloth over boards with black lettering, and 

lovely floral motifs to the front board, and margins. Text printed in a combination of 

English and Cree Syllabics. Exceedingly scarce, with only one known extant copy 
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available in commerce at time of cataloguing. Unusually well preserved, showing only 

a few scattered spots to the extremities. Internally, there is one very neat "withdrawn" 

library stamp to the ffep otherwise there are no other library markings inside or outside. 

The contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. 

An important remnant of the harmful "Indian Day Schools" which featured 

prominently in the early efforts by both the Canadian government and religious 

organizations to assimilate Indigenous children into Euro-Canadian culture. Indeed, in 

the preface, Rev. Glass notes, "Should a teacher, with the sanction of the Indian 

Department, instruct children in the use of Syllabics, fifteen minutes each day will be 

found sufficient; but the main effort should be to drill pupils in the English tongue". 

The Primer came into fruition not merely to teach "the Indians their own language", 

as Glass states but he goes on to stress the importance of its utility to missionaries and 

others in their efforts to proselytize the Christian gospels. Near Fine. Hardcover. 

(#1485) $495.00  

 

See Peel #1885, Pilling, p. 325. Corresponds to OCLC #11967537. 

 

97. [Dominion City Agricultural Society].  

1954 Prize List of the 20th Annual Dominion City Summer Fair and Livestock Show, 

Tuesday and Wednesday July 6 and 7, 1954. Dominion City, Manitoba: Dominion City 

Agricultural Society, 1954. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 40. 8vo, measuring 6" x 9". 

Textured light blue stapled card covers. Replete with dozens of period advertisements 

by local business, merchants. Comprises of a programme of events, schedules, features 

a complete listing of all Officers and Directors for 1954, price lists for a rich variety of 

agricultural products, livestock, etc. Neat ink name and stamp to the rear cover, 

contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked; fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1487) $59.00  

 

At time of cataloguing not in Peel, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections, BAC/LAC. 
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98. [Winnipeg Teachers' Bowling Association].  

Schedule Season, 1950-1951 [of the] The Winnipeg School Division Teachers' Five Pin 

Bowling League, Division Two at . . . GIBSON's. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg 

Teachers' Bowling Association, 1950. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 6. 24mo. Small 

pocket-sized light blue illustrated covers measuring 2.5 " x 4.75". Provides for a 

complete listing of anticipated games, with the names of participants, locations, 

addresses, etc. The booklet comprises of a complete listing of the names of the 

'Executive', their names, addresses, and phone numbers. Also provides for a brief listing 

of the rules governing the game. Light crease to the centre otherwise clean, and 

unmarked. Near fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1489) $35.00  

 

Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. 

 

99. [J. Roberta Wood Studio Club] 

The J. Roberto Wood Studio Club, Programme [for] Season 1939-40. Winnipeg, 

Manitoba:  J. Roberta Wood Studio Club [located at 70 Balmoral Place], 1939. First 

Edition, First Printing. pp. 4. Square 24mo., measuring 4" x 4.5". Salmon pink 

programme booklet with gothic type. Issued for the 1939-41 dance season complete 

with dates, times, places, names of performances, performers. The rear cover comprises 

of a complete listing of the 'Executive', accompanied in some instances with their 

phone numbers (rare at this time to have home phone). Two small spots to the corners 

of the rear card covers otherwise, near fine. Card Covers.  

(#1490) $49.00  

 

Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. 
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100. Subotincic, Natalija.  

Never Speak With Your Mouth Full (Three Volumes in Slipcase). Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Publisher: Department of Architecture Press, University of Manitoba; 1st edition 

(2008), 2008. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9781894586283. pp. 31; 32 pages; [24] 

leaves of plates. Replete with black and white and colour illustrations. Three staple-

bound illustrated volumes housed in clamshell case measuring 29 x 23 x 2 cm. The 

books are arranged so that they form the title when laid in their case in descending 

order. Titles of the first two volumes are as follows: Vol. I: "Penumbra: expanding the 

Museum of Jurassic Technology".; Vol. II: "Freud at the dining table: an architectural 

act: Part II, Act V, Scene 5". Vol. III comprises exclusively of 24 numbered pages of 

black and white and colour leaves. Exhibition catalogue housed in an elegantly 

designed box with three books containing photographs of animal bones gathered from 

seven years of the artist's meals neatly embedded in the surface of a hand-built table; 

drawings and commentary about Sigmund Freud's study in Vienna "Freud at the Dining 

mailto:mail@blacksbooks.ca
http://www.instagram.com/blacks_books


 

PO BOX 411, 101-478 RIVER AVE. | WINNIPEG, MB R3L 0B3 

+ 1.204.250.1261 | www.blacksbooks.ca | mail@blacksbooks.ca | @blacks_books 

Table," described as an "architectural act"; and Subotincic's architectural work on an 

expanded Museum of Jurassic Technology. Her collaborators on the museum project -

- the artist prefers that term rather than "clients" -- are founders David Wilson and 

Diana Drake Wilson, the famous subjects of Lawrence Weschler's best-selling Mr. 

Wilson's Cabinet of Wonder. No detectable flaws, all contents remain bright, clean, 

and unmarked; in fine condition and housed in clamshell case, somewhat faint circular 

(cup?) mark to the front panel of the slipcase. Overall, very good. Exceedingly scarce, 

with no known extant copies available in commerce at time of cataloguing. Not in 

Peel, LAC/BAC. Stapled Wraps. (#1500) $225.00 

 

"Natalija Subotincic was an artist and professor of architecture at the University of 

Manitoba in Winnipeg, Canada from 2007-2010. Her research and creative work 

explores the realm between the psyche and physical space, questioning how we 

individually and collectively construct, experience, and dwell within this territory. Her 

book “Never Speak With Your Mouth Full”, DoA Press (2008) conjoins her personal 

forays into collecting, an interpretation of Sigmund Freud's work 

environment/collection, and the design for an expansion to the Museum of Jurassic 

Technology in Culver City, California". 

 

101. Geise, Nancy Sprowell; John T. Forssman (Foreword).  

Auschwitz #34207: The Joe Rubinstein Story. Castle Rock, CO: Merry Dissonance 

Press, 2015. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9781939919120. pp. 330. 8vo. Replete 

with black and white maps, photographs, portraits, illustrations, etc. No detectable 

flaws. Appears unread; fine. Softcover.  

(#1502) $25.00  

 

Signed and inscribed by the author to the title page. 

 

102. Wagar, David (Curator); Darlene Toews.  

David McMillan: Recent Photographs Catalogue of an Exhibition held at the Winnipeg 

Art Gallery, March 14 to April 27, 1980. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Art Gallery, 

1980. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 0889150834. Unpaginated. [pp. 41.] Oblong 

4to. Chiefly colour photographs accompanied with captions. Light edgewear, contents 

bright, clean, and unmarked; very good+. Card Covers.  

(#1508) $49.00 
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103. [Gloria Dei Lutheran Church].  

Gloria Dei Lutheran Cookbook, Great Recipes. [Winnipeg, Manitoba]: Gloria Dei 

Lutheran Church, August, 1984. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780919673755. 

pp. 84. Slim 12mo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated red card covers held with white metal 

spiral binding. Comprises of a rich collection of recipes all accompanied with the names 

of their respective contributors. Sections include: Desserts, Main Dishes, Canning, 

Appetizers and Beverages, Vegetables, Breads, Salads and Dressings, Soups and Sauces, 

Extra Special, et al. Bright, clean, and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. 

Softcover.  

(#1512) $49.00 

 

104. Younger, Bill; [The Winnipeg Academy, Red River College].  

The Best Bloody Cookbook in Town. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: [The Winnipeg 

Academy, Red River College], ND [Circa 

1980's?]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 

68. Slim 12mo., measuring 6" x 9". White 

card covers with red lettering to the front 

cover and held with white metal spiral 

binding. Assortment of recipes as 

contributed by all the "technologists and 

technicians" from the various hospitals and 

clinics in Winnipeg. All of the recipes are 

accompanied with the names of their 

respective contributors. Sections include: 

Appetizers, Soups and Salads, Main 

Courses, Vegetables, Breads and Muffins, 

Desserts. Bright, clean, and unmarked, 

fine. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, U of M 

Archives & Special Collections. None 

available in commerce at time of 

cataloguing. Scarce. (#1513) $49.00 
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105. The Grapevine; [Tache Nursing Centre Cook Book Committee]; Tache Nursing 

Centre Auxiliary.  

Our Heritage Collection, 1883-1983: Tache Nursing Centre [100th Anniversary Cook 

Book]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Grapevine; [Tache Nursing Centre Cook Book 

Committee]; Tache Nursing Centre Auxiliary, 1983. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 

170. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated tan card covers held with black plastic 

spiral binding. Black and white illustrations and drawings. Rich selection of recipes 

including local, regional, ethnic, and Indigenous recipes. All the recipes are 

accompanied with the names of their respective contributors. Sections include: 

Appetizers, Snacks, Sweets, Beverages, Soups, Salads, Salad Dressings, Breads, Buns, 

Muffins and Pancakes, Meat and Poultry, Fish, Eggs, and Cheese, Marvelous Desserts, 

Cakes and Pastry, Sauces, Pickles, Etc., and much more. An additional page of recipes 

includes some handwritten by the previous owner of the book. Contents bright, clean, 

and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Scarce. Spiral Bound.  

(#1514) $45.00  

 

Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, U of M Archives & Special Collections. 

 

106. [J.H. Bruns Collegiate].  

J.H. Bruns Collegiate Cookbook. Winnipeg, Manitoba: J.H. Bruns Collegiate, ND 

[Circa 1980's?]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 176. Small square 8vo., measuring 7" x 

8.5". Bright illustrated yellow card covers held with black plastic spiral binding. Rich 

collection of recipes all accompanied with the names of their respective contributors. 

Sections include: Soups, Salads, Dressings, Pickles and Preserves, Main Dishes & 

Casseroles, Meats, Vegetables and Sauces, Quick Breads, Desserts, Pies and Pastries, 

Cakes, Cookies and Candy, Beverages and Party Snacks. Light rubbing, two very short 

closed tears to the edges of the yapped covers. Contents remain bright, clean, and 

unmarked; about fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1516) $45.00  

 

Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, U of M Archives & Special Collections. Scarce. 
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107. Burritt, (Colonel) Royal (1876-1962).  

The Guards' Digest [of the Headingly 

Provincial Gaol]. Headingly, Manitoba: The 

Provincial Gaol, E.J.D., 1943-1945. First 

Edition, First Printing. Tall 4to., measuring 9" 

x 14". Textured green cloth over boards with 

gilt lettering to the front board. A bound 

volume of an exceedingly scarce penological 

periodical/digest published by the Headingly 

Provincial Gaol from February, 1943 to June, 

1945, and comprising of 29 issues. Published 

under the governorship of reformist Col. 

Royal Burritt (1876-1962) each issue numbers 

2 - 3 pages, and comprises of various 

scholarly, and practical articles for the 

betterment of correctional employees. It is 

exceedingly enlightened for its time with 

articles discussing all manner of penological 

affairs sometimes offering unusually detailed discussions; for example, offering insight 

with respect to the mental health of inmates. Unusually, for its time the issues openly 

discuss homosexuality, lesbianism, and other sexual preferences of the prison 

population. Indeed, in the preface to the first issue (Vol. 1, No. 1) of February, 1943, 

Burritt qualifies the need for such a publication by stating: "It is proposed to publish 

each month excerpts from Lectures given and articles written by authorities on Modern 

Penology. By this means it is hoped to refresh the minds of the officers serving in the 

penal institutions of Manitoba, in the fundamental principles of the philosophy of 

Modern Penology and also in respect to their duty and attitude in living up to those 

principles. In other words, this Digest will be of much educational value and should be 

carefully read and studied by all officers". A fascinating historical record, often 

incredibly far-sighted in its insights we are unable to locate any issues of this periodical 

amongst any institutional holdings. Not recorded in OCLC, LAC/BAC, University of 

Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. Rare indeed. Hardcover.  

(#1519) $1,295.00  
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A real estate broker, soldier, and civil servant Col. Royal Burritt was twice awarded the 

Distinguished Service Order, as well as the Croix de Guerre. Following his appointment 

as Governor of the Headingly Jail (Gaol) in 1938 he rapidly instituted a range of reforms. 

Under his tenure, conditions for inmates improved dramatically with prisoners 

permitted to talk, smoke, and play cards during their daily rest periods; sunbathe while 

working outside and afforded a cup of cocoa before bed, and after lunch prisoners 

could also smoke in their bunks. Inmates were also now permitted to plead their 

grievances directly to the Governor with a 10:00 a.m. time set for inmates to bring 

forth their complaints every day. Effective March, 1939 movies were shown to inmates 

on Thursday afternoons as the recreation activity during the fall and winter months. 

Burritt's tenure also saw the cessation of compulsory attendance for religious 

ceremonies in 1944. He died at Winnipeg on 13 October 1962. 

 

108. Reimer, Johann C.  

Familienregister der Nachkommen von Klaas und Helena Reimer mit Biographien der 

ersten drei generationen. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Privately Printed | Printed by Regehr's 

Printing, Winnipeg, MB, 1958 [October, 1959]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 403. 

8vo. Light blue textured card covers. Fold-out genealogical table affixed to the rear 

pastedown, showing no defects; near fine. Light crease to the centre of the front cover, 

contents bright, clean, and unmarked; very good+. Card Covers.  

(#1521) $95.00  

 

Register of the descendants, now in the U.S. and Canada, of Klaas and Helena Reimer, 

Mennonite Germans of South Russia, and comprising of around 9491 names. 

Corresponds to OCLC #866743642, not in U of M Archives & Special Collections, 

LAC/BAC. 

 

109. Di Santo, Angelina; Nancy Edwards; Leslie Hutchings; Joan Mohr; Debbie 

Norman; [Manitoba Naturalists Society Cookbook Committee].  

Manitoba Naturalists Society Cookbook: Favourite Recipes From Reflector Oven To 

Microwave Oven. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Manitoba Naturalists Society Cookbook 

Committee], ND [Circa 1980's]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. iv, 142. Small 8vo., 

measuring 23 cm. Illustrated card covers held with white plastic spiral binding. Replete 

with a rich variety of recipes. Sections include: Breakfast, Soups & Salads; Vegetables; 

Main Courses; Desserts; Miscellaneous; Outdoor Cooking Information; Outdoor 
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Recipes. Lightest rubbing to the covers, contents bright, clean, and unmarked; near 

fine. Not in BAC/LAC, U of M Archives & Special Collections.  Spiral Bound.  

(#1523) $49.00 

 

110. Brownridge, Donna.  

The Home of Champions [A History of the Elmhurst Golf & Country Club], 1914-2014 

[Cover Title: Elmhurst, 1914-2014]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Elmhurst Golf & Country 

Club, 2014. First Edition, First Printing. pp. xi, 230. 4to. Pictorial boards. Replete with 

black and white and colour photographs, maps, facsimiles, illustrations, et al. No 

detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, unmarked; fine. Fine. Hardcover.  

(#1525) $115.00  

 

Not recorded in OCLC, Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections. 

 

111. Kear, Andrew (Curator); Joe Nuzzolo; Elliot H. King. 

Dali Up Close: Catalogue of an Exhibition held at the Winnipeg Art Gallery from 

September 27, 2014 to January 25, 2015. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Art Gallery, 

2015. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780889150164. pp. 44. Square 8vo. Illustrated 

card covers. Replete with black and white and colour photographs, illustrations, 

facsimiles, et. a. Appears unread; fine. Fine. Softcover.  

(#1528) $30.00 

 

112. [John Black Memorial United Church].  

Dainties and Desserts. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [John Black Memorial United Church], 

ND [Circa 1980's]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. vi, 92. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 

9". Light blue illustrated textured card covers held with blue plastic spiral binding. 

Provides a brief history of the church from its inception up to the publication of this 

memorial cookbook. Comprises of a rich selection of recipes for various dainties, 

desserts. A few light spots to the rear cover, contents remain bright, clean, and 

unmarked; very good+. Spiral Bound.  

(#1533) $45.00  

 

At time of cataloguing not recorded in OCLC, Peel, BAC/LAC. 
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113. [Volunteer Services Department, Selkirk and District General Hospital]; Carlyle 

Andryo; Dina Rasmussen; Marion Streich.  

Treasured Recipes. Selkirk, Manitoba, Canada: Volunteer Services Department, Selkirk 

and District General Hospital, ND [Circa 1980's]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. iv, 

160. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated card covers held with blue plastic spiral 

binding. Comprises of a rich selection of recipes all accompanied with the names of 

their respective contributors. Sections include: Hors d'oeuvres, Pickles & Relishes, 

Salads, Soups & Vegetables, Breads, Rolls & Cookies, Cake & Pastry, Desserts, 

Preserves, Candy & Jelly, Ethnic Recipes, Microwave Recipes, Children. No detectable 

flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1536) $49.00  

 

At time of cataloguing not recorded in OCLC, Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba 

Archives & Special Collections. 

 

114. Hôpital Ste-Anne Hospital; Michelle Alarie (Illust.); Susan Shmon (Illust.); Lisa 

Hupé (Illust.); Francyne Lemoine.  

Our Favourite Recipes | Nos Recettes Préférées, 2nd (2E) Edition. Ste. Anne, Manitoba, 

Canada: Ste. Anne Hospital Cookbook Committee, July, 1990. ISBN: 0920739970. pp. 

314. Thick small 8vo., measuring 6"x9". Illustrated card covers held with white metal 

spiral binding. Black and white illustrations. Comprises of 988 recipes all accompanied 

with the names of their respective contributors. Sections include: Soups, Salads, 

Vegetables, Pasta, Rice & Pizza, Breads & Muffins, Cakes, Sauces & Dips, Preserves, 

Beverages, Meats, Poultry & Seafood, et al.  Spiral Bound.  

(#1537) $65.00  

 

Title page and foreword in French and English, remainder of the text is exclusively in 

English. Rare, unrecorded in OCLC. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba 

Archives & Special Collections, UW Archives, et al. 

 

115. Subotincic, Natalija. 

Never Speak With Your Mouth Full (Three Volumes in Slipcase). Winnipeg, Manitoba: 

Publisher: Department of Architecture Press, University of Manitoba; 1st edition 

(2008), 2008. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9781894586283. pp. 31; 32 pages; [24] 

leaves of plates. Replete with black and white and colour illustrations. Three staple-
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bound illustrated volumes housed in clamshell case measuring 29 x 23 x 2 cm. The 

books are arranged so that they form the title when laid in their case in descending 

order. Titles of the first two volumes are as follows: Vol. I: "Penumbra: expanding the 

Museum of Jurassic Technology".; Vol. II: "Freud at the dining table: an architectural 

act: Part II, Act V, Scene 5". Vol. III comprises exclusively of 24 numbered pages of 

black and white and colour leaves. Exhibition catalogue housed in an elegantly 

designed box with three books containing photographs of animal bones gathered from 

seven years of the artist's meals neatly embedded in the surface of a hand-built table; 

drawings and commentary about Sigmund Freud's study in Vienna "Freud at the Dining 

Table," described as an "architectural act"; and Subotincic's architectural work on an 

expanded Museum of Jurassic Technology. Her collaborators on the museum project -

- the artist prefers that term rather than "clients" -- are founders David Wilson and 

Diana Drake Wilson, the famous subjects of Lawrence Weschler's best-selling Mr. 

Wilson's Cabinet of Wonder. No detectable flaws, all contents remain bright, clean, 

and unmarked; in fine condition and housed in fine clamshell case still in original 

shrink-wrap. As new. Exceedingly scarce, with no known extant copies available in 

commerce at time of cataloguing. Not in Peel, LAC/BAC. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1539) $295.00  

 

"Natalija Subotincic was an artist and professor of architecture at the University of 

Manitoba in Winnipeg, Canada from 2007-2010. Her research and creative work 

explores the realm between the psyche and physical space, questioning how we 

individually and collectively construct, experience, and dwell within this territory. Her 

book “Never Speak With Your Mouth Full”, DoA Press (2008) conjoins her personal 

forays into collecting, an interpretation of Sigmund Freud's work 

environment/collection, and the design for an expansion to the Museum of Jurassic 

Technology in Culver City, California". 

 

116. [Students of Macdonald College, McGill University]; Fred T. Ward (Foreword); F. 

Cyril James (Preface). 

Clan Macdonald, Volume XIV, 1946 [Yearbook for Students of Macdonald College, 

QC, Canada]. Ste. Anne de Bellevue, Quebec: Students of Macdonald College, McGill 

University, 1946. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 99. 4to., measuring 6" x 9". Textured 

black buckram over boards with gilt lettering to spine, and crest of the college to the 

front board. Replete with many photographs, portraits, illustrations, and period 
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advertisements by sponsoring local businesses. Comprises of a complete listing of all 

graduating students, staff, faculty, year book committee, et al. Neat ink name to the 

bottom margin of the front cover, contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked; very 

good+. Hardcover.  

(#1543) $75.00  

 

Exceedingly scarce, with no known copies available in commerce at time of 

cataloguing. The first "Clan Macdonald" to be published following the end of the 

Second World War. 

 

117. [St. Joseph's Ukrainian Catholic Women's League of Canada, Cookbook 

Committee]; Barbara Bailey; Millie Ogaranko; Evelyn Cinch; Phyllis Trach; Stella 

Jaman; Nell Sumerlus; Ollie Gregory; Stephie Kwasnicki; Carolyne Galarnyk; Ollie 

Welichka; Bernice Komar; Jim Barron (Illust.).  

Our Favourite Recipes [by the] St. Joseph's Catholic Women's League of Canada. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: [St. Joseph's Ukrainian Catholic Women's League of Canada, 

Cookbook Committee], ND [Circa, 1988]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 200. 8vo. 

Illustrated card covers bearing an image of St. Joseph's Ukrainian Catholic Church to 

the front cover. Bound in black plastic spiral binding. Black and white illustrations. 

Contents include a rich selection of traditional Ukrainian recipes. Sections include: 

Salads & Dressings, Soups & Sauces, Vegetables, Main Dishes, Breads, Desserts, 

Canning, Traditional Ukrainian Dishes, Holiday Dishes for Easter and Christmas, and 

much else. Also comprises of an exhaustive list of the names of all of the women who 

contributed to the recipes, and publication. Lightest rubbing to the front cover 

otherwise contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near 

fine. Near Fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1550) $45.00  

 

At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, Library 

and Archives Canada, McGill University or The University of Guelph Special 

Collections (Cookbook Collection). Unrecorded in OCLC. 

 

118. [River East Collegiate Musical Arts Parents Association].  

River East Collegiate Musical Arts Cook Book. Winnipeg, Manitoba: River East 

Collegiate Musical Arts Parents Association, ND [Circa 1987]. First Edition, First 
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Printing. pp. iv, 142. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated card covers held with 

blue plastic spiral binding. Replete with black and white illustrations, and 

advertisements by various local sponsoring business, merchants. Sections include a 

Celebrity Section with various recipes contributed by prominent locals. Divided into 

the following: Pickles, Hors D'oeuvres & Relishes, Meat, Poultry & Fish, Breads, Rolls 

& Cookies, Cake & Pastry, Desserts, and much more. No detectable flaws, contents 

bright, clean, and unmarked; fine. Near Fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1554) $45.00  

 

Not in LAC/BAC, U of M Archives & Special Collections, Guelph University 

Cookbook Collection, McGill etc. Corresponds to OCLC #745914243. 

 

119. [St. Boniface Hospital Staff Cookbook Committee].  

St. Boniface Operating Room Welcomes You to Culinary Operations: "Bon Appétit". 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: [St. Boniface Hospital Staff Cookbook Committee], 1998. First 

Edition, First Printing. pp. 118. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated card covers 

held with green plastic spiral binding. Black and white illustrations, advertisements by 

sponsoring local business, and merchants. Comprises of an exhaustive list of all 

contributors; all recipes accompanied with the names of their respective contributors. 

Sections include: Appetizers and Beverages, Soups and Sauces, Salads/Vegetables, and 

Dressings, Entrees, Desserts/Miscellaneous, Muffins, Breads, and Cookies. No 

detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1560) $49.00  

 

Scarce, with no known copies housed at BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives 

& Special Collections, Guelph, McGill, et al. Corresponds to OCLC #747614378. 

 

120. [Mother's Guild of St. Mary's Academy].  

Our Favourite Recipes, Cookbook [by] St. Mary's Academy, Winnipeg, Manitoba. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Mother's Guild of St. Mary's Academy], April, 1984. First 

Edition, First Printing. pp. 114. 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated card covers held 

with black plastic spiral binding. Black and white and colour illustrations throughout. 

Rich collection of recipes as contributed by members of the Mother's Guild of St. 

Mary's Academy (an all girls school in Winnipeg, Manitoba). All recipes accompanied 

with the names of their respective contributors. Sections include: Appetizers and Soups, 
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Breads and Grains, Main Courses, Vegetables and Salads, Potpourri, Desserts and 

Sweets. A few faint spots to the front cover, contents clean, and unmarked; near fine.  

Spiral Bound.  

(#1561) $49.00  

 

Corresponds to OCLC #873596977. Not in BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba 

Archives & Special Collections, Guelph, McGill at time of cataloguing. 

 

121. [Sacred Heart Catholic Women's League of Monmartre]; Gerti Trueman; Marlene 

Stoudt; Leona Goulet; Rita Prefontaine; Margaret Laturnus; Laure Beaulieu; Remi 

Beaulieu (Illust.). 

Family Favourites, Montmartre Community Recipes. Montmartre, Saskatchewan: 

[Sacred Heart Catholic Women's League of Monmartre, Cook Book Committee], May, 

1987. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 237. Thick 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated 

card covers held with black plastic spiral binding. Black and white and colour 

illustrations throughout. Rich collection of recipes as contributed by members of the 

Sacred Heart Catholic Women's League of Montmartre, Saskatchewan. All recipes 

accompanied with the names of their respective contributors. Sections include: 

Appetizers and Beverages, Breads, Desserts, Main Dishes, Salads & Dressings, Soups & 

Sauces, Vegetables, Extra Special, and much more. No detectable flaws, contents 

bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Scarce. Spiral Bound. (#1562) $85.00 Not 

recorded in OCLC. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections, Guelph, McGill at time of cataloguing. 

 

122. [Cookbook Committee, Friedensfeld Community Center Inc.].  

25th Anniversary Edition [Cookbook of the] Friedensfeld Community Center Inc., 

1970-1995 Cookbook and Brief History. Steinbach, Manitoba, Canada: Cookbook 

Committee, Friedensfeld Community Center Inc., 1995. First Edition, First Printing. 

pp. 170. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated card covers held with black metal 

spiral binding bearing a photograph of the Friedensfeld Community Center to the front 

cover. Provides for a brief history of the community centre by Gordon Krentz, 

comprises of a complete list of the board of directors. Sections include: Pickles & 

Relishes, Salads, Vegetables, Soups, Meat, Fish & Poultry, Breads, Rolls & Cookies, 

Desserts, Candy, Jelly & Preserves, and much more. Light rubbing to the covers, some 

handwritten recipes written in ink in the additional recipes pages on the back of the 
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booklet otherwise the contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked; very good+. Spiral 

Bound.  

(#1565) $65.00  

 

Scarce, unrecorded in OCLC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections, 

McGill, Guelph, LAC/BAC. 

 

123. [St. Anthony's Council, Canadian Women's League].  

Treasured Recipes. Storthoaks, Saskatchewan: St. Anthony's Council, Canadian 

Women's League, ND [Circa 1975]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 44. Small 8vo., 

measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated laminated card covers held with black plastic spiral 

binding bearing a black and white photograph of St. Antoine Church to the cover. 

Black and white illustrations, drawings, and advertisements by sponsoring local business 

and merchants. Comprises of a short history of the church, and a complete list of 

Officers of the local women's league. Sections include: Hors d'oeuvres, Pickles & 

Relishes; Salads, Soups & Vegetables; Meat, Fish & Poultry; Breads, Rolls & Cookies; 

Cake & Pastry; Desserts, et al. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and 

unmarked; fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1566) $75.00  

 

Scarce, unrecorded in OCLC. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, Guelph, McGill, University of 

Alberta. 

 

124. Campanelli, Teresa; Rosanna Caruso; Silvana Catanese; Marisa Curatolo; Maria 

Pacella-Augellone; Fareed Soliman (Illust.).  

Si Mangia. Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Italian Canadian League of Manitoba Inc., ND 

[Circa 1980's?]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 110. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". 

Illustrated red card covers held with red plastic spiral binding. A rich selection of Italian 

dishes as compiled by the Italian Canadian League of Manitoba. Sections include: 

Antipasto, Primi, Secondi, Verdura, Dolci, Pane. No detectable flaws, contents bright, 

clean, and unmarked; fine. Rare in commerce. Spiral Bound.  

(#1567) $65.00  

 

Unrecorded in OCLC, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections, Peel, et al. 
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125. [Youth of Spring of Living Water Centre]. 

Spring Cookbook. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Spring of Living Water Centre, 1986. First 

Edition, First Printing. pp. 52. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated card covers 

held with black metal spiral binding. Black and white illustrations, drawings, and 

advertisements by sponsoring local business and merchants. Rich selection of recipes 

with sections on: Hors D ‘Oeuvres, Pickles & Relishes; Soups, Salads & Vegetables; 

Breads, Rolls & Cookies; Cake & Pastry; Desserts; Preserves, Candy & Jelly; 

Miscellaneous & Micro-wave, and many more. All recipes accompanied with the names 

of their respective contributors. Bright, clean, and unmarked; fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1568) $45.00  

 

Unrecorded in OCLC, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections, Peel, McGill, Guelph, et al. 

 

126. [Permanent Conference of Ukrainian Orthodox Bishops Beyond the Borders of 

Ukraine].  

Prayer Book. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Permanent Conference of Ukrainian Orthodox 

Bishops Beyond the Borders of Ukraine | Ecclesia Publishing Corporation, UOCC, 

2000. First Edition. pp. v, 237. 12mo. Navy blue buckram over boards with gilt lettering 

to the spine and front board. Comprises of a complete listing of daily prayers, morning 

prayers, great vespers, great matins, the divine liturgy, religious songs, carols, small 

catechism, and much more. The product of the four years of work by the Joint 

Liturgical Commission of the Permanent Conference of Ukrainian Orthodox Bishops 

Beyond the Borders of Ukraine. Appears unread; fine. Text simultaneously in Ukrainian 

and English. Fine. Hardcover.  

(#1569) $75.00  

 

Unrecorded in OCLC. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & 

Special Collections. 

 

127. Buztynski, Debbie; Aline Beausoleil; Sylvia Duran; Pat Piche; Paul Giraudier; Mitch 

Rondeau.  

Recipes for the New Millennium, St. Ignatius Parish. Willow Bunch, Saskatchewan: 

[St. Ignatius Parish Roman Catholic Church Cookbook Committee], 2001. First 

Edition, First Printing. pp. iv, 120. Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated card covers 
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held with black plastic spiral binding. Black and white and colour photographs, 

illustrations. Rich selection of recipes compiled for a community church fundraiser; all 

recipes accompanied with the names of their respective contributors. Sections include: 

Appetizers & Beverages; Salads & Dressings, Soups & Sauces; Vegetables; Main Dishes; 

Breads; Desserts; Canning; Extra Special. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, 

and unmarked; fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1570) $49.00  

 

Unrecorded in OCLC, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special 

Collections, Peel, McGill, Guelph, et al. 

 

128. Lemoine, S; Soeurs de Saint-Joseph de Saint-Hyacinthe. Amis de la prière.  

Mon rendez-vous avec le Seigneur [My rendezvous with the Lord]. Saint-Hyacinthe, 

[Québec]: Amis de la prière, Soeurs de Saint-Joseph, 1993. First Edition. ISBN: 

9782980375606. pp. 172. 12mo. Illustrated card covers. Black and white illustrations. 

Appears unread; near fine. Softcover.  

(#1571) $35.00 

 

129. [The Winnipeg Ballet Co.] 

The Winnipeg Ballet by Royal Command [Programme Booklet] Programme for the 

Royal Command Performance of the Winnipeg Ballet, October 16th, 1951, 8:30 p.m. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: [The Winnipeg Ballet Co.], 1951. First Edition, First Printing. 

Unpaginated. [pp. 7]. 4to., measuring 32 cm tall. Illustrated stapled card covers. Black 

and white frontispiece of Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. 

Black and white photographs, portraits, illustrations. Comprises of a complete listing 

of the Honorary Patrons, Officers, Board of Directors, The Winnipeg Ballet Women's 

Committee, Board of Women's Committee. Front cover rolled in the centre, contents 

remain bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1574) $125.00  

 

Corresponds to OCLC #823226159 but not in Peel, BAC/LAC, the University of 

Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. Rare. 
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130. [Whyte Ridge Baptist Church Women's Ministries].  

Tastes of Whyte Ridge, Tried & True. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Whyte Ridge Baptist 

Church Women's Ministries, ND [Circa 1980's?]. First Edition, First Printing. pp. 168. 

Small 8vo., measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated card covers bound with plastic white spiral 

binding. Rich selection of recipes as compiled by the women of the Whyte Ridge 

Baptist Church; all recipes accompanied with the names of their respective 

contributors. Sections include: Appetizers, Soups, Salads & Vegetables, Breads & 

Muffins, Main Dishes, Pies & Desserts, Cookies, Cakes & Squares, Potpourrie. No 

detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and unmarked; fine. Spiral Bound.  

(#1576) $65.00  

 

Rare, and unrecorded in OCLC. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC, University of Manitoba 

Archives & Special Collections, Guelph, McGill. 

 

131. [Vincent Massey Collegiate].  

Vincent Massey Collegiate Graduation Exercises, Memorial Centre Auditorium; June 

27, 1985 [Graduation Programme Booklet]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Vincent Massey 

Collegiate, June, 1985. First Edition, First Printing. Unpaginated. [pp. 24]. 8vo., 

measuring 6" x 9". Illustrated yellow card covers. Programme booklet issued for the 

occasion of the graduating class of 1985 of Vincent Massey Collegiate. Comprises of 

the programme of events, list of graduating students, graduation awards, staff awards, 

complete listing of all staff, faculty etc. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean, and 

unmarked; fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1577) $39.00  

 

Not in Peel, LAC/BAC, University of Manitoba Archives & Special Collections. 

 

132. [Winnipeg Pollution Probe]; Joseph Wood Krutch (Foreword/Preface). 

Organics: Gardening The Safe Way. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Pollution Probe, 

University of Manitoba, 1972. First Edition, First Printing. pp. i, 41. 4to., measuring 28 

cm tall. Illustrated stapled card covers. A treatise on urban organic farming with 

sections on pesticides, home gardening, home gardening without chemicals, basic 

organic principles and practices, etc. No detectable flaws, bright, clean, and unmarked; 

fine. Fine. Stapled Wraps.  
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(#1578) $49.00 Rare in commerce. Not in Peel, University of Manitoba Archives & 

Special Collections. 

 

133. Brodie, Jean; Lake of the Woods Milling Company.  

A Guide to Good Cooking, Being a Collection of Good Recipes carefully tested and 

approved by expert authority, under the supervision of Jean Brodie to which have been 

added recipes chosen from the contributions of over fifteen thousand users of FIVE 

ROSES FLOUR throughout Canada, Together with many economical and time-saving 

cookery suggestions of value to the modern housekeeper. Montreal & Winnipeg: Lake 

of the Woods Milling Company, 1932. First Edition, First Printing. pp. [i-ii], [1-4], [5-

16], 162. Slim 8vo., measuring 22.5 x 15 cm. Endpapers feature the original printed 

coupons for ordering the book upon remittance of $.40 cents; additionally, features a, 

'Time and Temperature Chart', 'Substitutions & Food Equivalents". Various black and 

white illustrated title headpieces, four double-sided illustrations in full colour of various 

baked goods, savoury dishes with an illustration of a bag of Five Roses Flour in the 

background. Bound in black buckram over boards with white lettering to the front, 

and an illustration of a bag of Five Roses Flour to the rear board. No detectable flaws, 

contents bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine.  Hardcover.  

(#1579) $495.00  

 

Exceedingly scarce first edition, and first printing of this venerable Canadian cookery 

book retaining all the its original coupons. Driver in her magnum opus, Culinary 

Landmarks (p. 212, Citation No. Q203.1) states: "First published in 1932, A Guide to 

Good Cooking followed the earlier success of Q79.1, Five Roses Cook Book, first 

published in 1913. A Guide to Good Cooking may have been a new collection of 

recipes, but in the words of Ferguson/Fraser, p.93, 'it was known forever as the Five 

Roses Cookbook'." The introduction states: "Twenty years ago [i.e. 1912], Lake of the 

Woods Milling Company, Limited decided that the most useful cookbook for Canadian 

housewives should be written by the housewives themselves. Recipes were collected 

from all over Canada, tested and compiled in the Five Roses Cook Book. The Five 

Roses Cook Book is now a household name. Over a million copies are now in use - 

one for almost every second home in Canada. Great changes have taken place during 

the past two decades, and with this in mind, we decided to publish a more complete 

and up-to-date cook book. Another appeal was therefore made to Canadian women - 

and thousands of recipes and suggestions were received. We now offer this work - "A 
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Guide to Good Cooking" - the new Five Roses Cook Book, ...We have not given the 

names of contributors as in many cases several suggestions have been combined in one 

recipe". 

 

134. [Blue Ribbon Manufacturing Co.] 

Livre Culinaire Blue Ribbon et Pure Gold; Pour Employer Tous Les Jours Dans Les 

Ménages Canadiens. Montreal & Winnipeg: Blue Ribbon Manufacturing Co., ND 

[Circa 1946]. pp. 189. Slim 8vo., measuring 20 x 13 cm. While no date has been given 

the front board states 'Edition Dix-Neuf' [19th Edition] while the preface states 'Dix-

Huite' [18th Edition]. Front endpaper features all four yellow coupons for ordering 

additional copies of the book. Bound in full cream cloth over boards with title in navy 

blue ink, with illustrations printed in blue and red ink of various Blue-Ribbon products 

in the background (e.g. Blue-Ribbon Coffee, Baking Powder, Tea). Black and white 

photographic frontispiece of the Toronto headquarters of the Blue-Ribbon 

Manufacturing Company, Limited; accompanied with other black and white 

illustrations, tables, etc. Light rubbing to the boards, nominal fraying to the spine ends. 

Internally, the contents remain bright, clean, and unmarked; very good+. Text entirely 

in French. Hardcover.  

(#1580) $295.00  

 

Corresponds to Driver, Culinary Landmarks (p. 933), Citation No. M17.16. Driver dates 

this edition as having been published at "about 1946", and which corresponds to the 

publication of its English-language counterpart of which this, the French-language 

printing was derived (translated) from. Exceedingly scarce in commerce. 

 

135. Haigh, Mary Box.  

The River and Other Souris Stories. Souris, Manitoba: Souris Plaindealer Ltd., ND. First 

Edition, First Printing. pp. 106. Slim 12mo. Textured red stiff card covers. Black and 

white photographs. Bright, clean, and unmarked; near fine. Softcover.  

(#1586) $35.00  

 

Signed by Haigh to the title page. 
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136. Pitblado, Bruce; Isaac Pitblado (Foreword).  

Robert Burns: His Life and Poetry, An Address Delivered by Rev. Charles Bruce 

Pitblado, D.D. In Selkirk Hall Winnipeg, Manitoba [on] February 25th, 1884. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba: Privately Printed, N.D. [Circa 1955]. First printing. pp. 43. 8vo. 

Illustrated stapled card covers. Black and white photographic frontispiece of the Bruce 

Pitblado tipped-in to the ffep. Near fine. Stapled Wraps.  

(#1587) $35.00 
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